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Dear Mr. Seery:

KHM Environmental Management, Inc. (KHM), on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba
Shell Qil Products US (Shell), has prepared a site conceptual model, sensitive receptor
study and a soil and groundwater assessment work plan for the site referenced above
(Figure 1). The work plan and associated tasks are prepared in response to a letter to Shell
from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services
(ACHCSA) dated March 24, 2003.

BACKGROUND

The following sections provide a current site description and environmental data obtained
from previous site activities.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is currently the location of an active Shell-branded service station. The station
consists of a small convenience store, ten fuel dispensers, car wash, storage, and restroom
building, and four underground fuel storage tanks (USTs). The station layout is shown on
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Figure 2. The service station is located in the northwest corner of a shopping center with
which it shares common driveways (Figure 3).

GRASP

Shell’s Groundwater Assessment Program (GRASP) activities, initiated at the site on
October 8, 2002, revealed detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the
subsurface soil and groundwater. GRASP is a voluntary initiative by Shell to install
groundwater monitoring wells at numerous retail service stations nationwide that do not
have any active release cases but have been identified to be in close proximity to one or
more public water supply wells.

On October 8 and 9, 2002, KHM supervised the drilling and installation of four
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4). Well locations are shown on
Figure 2. KHM submitted a site assessment report to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
Department dated February 7, 2003. A copy of the report was also sent to Mr. Chuck
Headlee at the California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region
and Ms. Donna Drogos at the ACHCSA.

Borings for wells MW-1 through MW -4 encountered primarily clay with intervening layers
of sand, clayey sand, silty sand, and gravelly clay to their total depths of 42.5, 42.5, 44.5
and 44.5 feet below ground surface (bgs), respectively. Boring logs are provided as
Attachment A. Groundwater was encountered in borings at a depth ranging from 32 to
34.5 feet bgs. The location and elevation of the four site wells was established by a licensed
surveyor. Depth to water in wells was measured on December 20, 2002 and March 28,
2003. The groundwater flow direction was determined to be to the south-southwest on
both occasions (Figure 2).

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d)
and tert-butanol (TBA) were detected in groundwater samples from the four site
monitoring wells. MTBE concentrations in groundwater ranged from 62 micrograms per
liter (ug/1) to 8,000 ug/l. TPH-d concentrations in groundwater ranged from 72 ug/l to
120 ug/l and TBA was detected at a concentration of 1,500 ug/l. Highest concentrations
of MTBE and TBA were detected in groundwater samples from well MW-3 located south
(downgradient) of the station fuel dispensers and USTs (Figure 4).

Based on the detection of MTBE in scil and groundwater, KHM/Shell submitted an

Unauthorized Release Report to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department dated February
7, 2003,

C85-6750 Santa Rita/10Q03 QMR
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FUEL SYSTEM REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT

In November 2002, the site USTs, product piping, and fuel dispensers were removed and
replaced with an upgraded system. Soil sampling was performed by KHM under the
direction of Mr. Paul Smith of the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department. KHM
submitted a report to Mr. Smith dated December 19, 2002 presenting the results of soil
and groundwater analyses. MTBE and TBA were detected in soil and groundwater beneath
the USTs. Maximum MTBE and TBA concentrations in soil from the base of the UST
excavation were 2.5 micograms per kilogram (mg/kg) and 6.1 mg/kg, respectively (Table
1). Clay soil was observed in the sides and base of the UST excavation.

Groundwater was observed in the UST excavation at a depth of approximately 12 to 13 feet
bg. The groundwater appeared to be perched within the excavation above the level of the
groundwater monitored by site wells (30 feet bgs.). MTBE was detected in two water
samples from the excavation at concentrations of 11,000 ug/1 and 8,000 ug/] (Table 2).
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and TPH-d were detected in the water
samples at maximum concentration of 9,300 ug/l and 55,000 ug/l, respectively.
Approximately 17,000 gallons of water were pumped from UST excavation into a 20,000
gallon Baker tank. The water was transported to Shell’s Martinez, California refinery for
recycling.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The four site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) are being sampled on
a quarterly basis. The wells were last sampled on March 28, 2003. The only analytes
detected to date have been MTBE and TBA. A summary of analytical data is provided in
Table 3. Groundwater analytical data is included as Attachment B. The maximum
concentrations of MTBE and TBA were detected in the groundwater sample from Well
MW-3 at 10,000 ug/l and 6,100 ug/1, respectively. A quarterly groundwater monitoring
report containing the most recent data is being prepared for submittal to the ACHCSA and
RWQCB,

ACHCSA CORRESPONDENCE

In a letter to Shell dated March 24, 2003, the ACHCSA requested that a work plan be
prepared to delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. The letter
requested that the work plan contain a preferential pathway study, site conceptual model
(SCM), and plan to define the three-dimensional extent of contamination in soil and
groundwater. In a letter to the ACHSA dated April 30, 2003, KHM requested an
extension of the ACHCSA work plan submittal date of May 9, 2003 in order to complete
the initial required studies. KHM proposed an extension for submittal of the work plan to
May 23, 2003. KHM also contacted Mr. Scott Seery of the ACHCSA by telephone on May

(CB85-6750 Santa Rita/1Q03 QMR
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6, 2003 again notifying him of the proposed May 23, 2003 submittal date. Mr. Seery told
KHM to proceed.

WORK PLAN

KHM is preparing this work plan to address the three items requested by the ACHCSA; a
Preferential Pathway Study, Site-Conceptual Model (SCM) and Soil and Groundwater
Contaminant Plume Definition.

PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY STUDY

ACHCSA requested that a conduit and well survey be performed as part of a preferential
pathway study. KHM has completed an initial conduit and sensitive receptor study. Using
the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker GIS Database and a map
provided by the Zone 7 Water Resources Management District (Zone 7), two water supply
wells were identified within 3,000 feet of the site. The Geotracker and Zone 7 well
location maps are provided as Attachment C. A well, designated as 3S/1E 5R1 on the Zone
7 well location map, is located approximately 1870 feet west-southwest of the site. A visit
to the well location found it to be a private well located in the parking lot of a car storage
business. The well was 8-inches in diameter, has a submersible pump, and an adjacent
approximately 100 gallon pressure tank. The depth of the well is reported to be 101 feet.

A municipal water supply well was identified approximately 3000 feet south of the site.
The well is designated as Well No. 0110010-010 or the Zone 7 Stoneridge Well by the
Geotracker database and as well 3S/1E 9B 1 on the Zone 7 map. Mr. Wyman Hong of
Zone 7 told KHM that the first well screen is 250 feet bgs. Mr. Hong provided the
following stratigraphic information from the well drillers report:

- Depth (feet) Soil Description
0to 2 Fill, gravel
2to 27 Brittle brown clay
27 to 91 Coarse sand and gravel
91 to 103 Large uncensolidated gravel (1/27)
103 to 107 Blue-gray clay
107 to 133 | Sand and gravel (coarse)
133t0 175 | Silty gray clay
175 to 183 Sandy brown clay
183 to 192 Coarse sand and medium gravel

No other water supply wells were identified within 3,000 feet of the site. KHM will
contact the California Department of Water Resources to obtain additional infermation on
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the location of any inactive, standby, destroyed, or abandoned wells within % mile of the
site.

No surface water bodies were identified within “2-mile of the site. KHM performed a
review of the USGS Livermore topographic quadrangle and a 1993 air photo of the site area
and performed a reconnaissance of the site area. An approximately 20-foot deep flood

control channel exists between the site and the water supply well (see maps and air photo in
Attachment C),

KHM has performed an initial survey of the location of underground utilities in the site
area. A detailed map of underground utilities will be provided in the site soil and
groundwater investigation (SWI) report. KHM has determined that underground utilities
do not provide a preferential pathway for migration of petroleum hydrocarbons to
underlying groundwater. Groundwater at the site was encountered at a depth of over 30
feet bg. Surficial soils are clay which inhibits vertical migration of fluids. The four well
borings encountered no conduits, open or closed rootholes, roots or bedding plane gaps
that would provide any natural preferential vertical pathways. No underground utilities
were identified in the area of the USTs.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

An initial SCM has been developed using hydrogeologic data from borings for the site
GRASP monitoring wells, observations from the UST removals/replacements, and the
initial sensitive receptor study. They key elements of the SCM are summarized below:

* The site area appears to be underlain by both fine-grained and coarse—grained

alluvial deposits. The log for a water supply well (35/1E 9B1 Stoneridge Well)
located 3,000 feet southwest of the site indicates that the near surface deposits
consist of clay (0 to 27 feet) underlain by coarse sand and gravel to a depth 103 feet.
* The Zone 7 Water Resources Management District uses a flood control channel and

gravel quarry within one-mile of the site for groundwater recharge.

* Soils beneath the site are primarily clay to a depth of approximately 30 to 40 feet
bg. Below a depth of 30 to 40 feet, borings encountered interlayered sand, clayey
sand, silty sand, and gravelly clay to the total explored depth of 44.5 feet bgs.

* Groundwater is first encountered at approximately 32 feet bgs. in interlayered sand
and clay

* The flow direction of groundwater monitored by site wells is to the south-
southwest,

*  Perched groundwater was present in the UST gravel backfill for some period of
time prior to November 2002. This fluid, containing dissolved MTBE, was
removed during UST replacement activities in November/ December 2002.

C85-6750 Santa Rita/1003 QMR
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* No on-going releases are occurring at the service station. All the product piping,
dispensers and USTs were removed and replaced in November-December 2002,

* Underground site utilities are not anticipated to act as preferential pathways due to
the depth of the first encountered groundwater and clay surficial deposits.

¢ MTBE has moved downward through the vadose zone beneath the former USTs
until groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 32 feet bgs.

* The first encountered groundwater appears to be the upper portion of a sand and
gravel aquifer extending to a depth of approximately 107 feet bgs.

* Dissolved MTBE and TBA are migrating southward with the flow of the first
encountered groundwater. MTBE and TBA have moved off-site beneath the
parking area of the adjoining shopping center.

* No surface water bodies are threatened by the presence of MTBE and TBA in first

encountered groundwatcr.

It is assumed that the nearest municipal water supply well will not be impacted by
the presence of MTBE and TBA in first encountered groundwater due to the
distance from the site (3,000 feet) and the depth of the well (upper most screened
interval 250 to 290 feet bgs).

CONTAMINANT PLUME DEFINITION —
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

KHM proposes to use cone penetration testing (CPT) to initially define site stratigraphy to a
depth of approximately 110 feet bgs. CPT equipment will also be used to obtain discrete
groundwater samples at various depths within the sand and gravel aquifer beneath the site.
The CPT will be followed with installation of a series of multilevel groundwater monitoring
wells.

CPT BORINGS

KHM proposes to peform CPT on-site and in the shopping center parking lot south
(downgradient) of the service station (Figure 3). KHM has selected three locations for
CPT. At each location, the CPT equipment will initially be advanced to a depth of
approximately 110 feet bg. The log for the Stoneridge well indicates that a clay layer was
encountered at a depth of approximately 103 feet beneath a sand and gravel extending from
27 to 103 feet bg. The log from the initial CPT boring will be reviewed and groundwater
sampling depths selected based on the thickness of clay, silt, sand, and gravel shown on the
CPT boring log. Subsequent CPT borings will be drilled at each location to obtain a
discrete water sample at a specific depth. A small diameter bailer will be lowered through
the drilling rods and the body of the CPT sampler to collect one discrete groundwater
sample in each borehole.  KHM anticipates obtaining groundwater from at least three
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May 15, 2003
Page 7

depth intervals at each location. Each borehole will be filled with cement grout upon
completion.

Chemical analysis will be performed on the groundwater sample from each CPT borehole.
Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylene (BTEX compounds) and fuel oxygenates by EPA Method 8260B. KHM will
prepare a project progress report describing the results of the CPT investigation and
proposing the location and depths of groundwater off-site downgradient monitoring wells.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS

KHM will confirm CPT stratigraphic logs by the drilling of a series of borings which will be
converted to groundwater monitoring wells. Groundwater monitoring wells will be used
to determine the vertical and horizontal components of groundwater flow and to provide
for long-term monitoring of MTBE and TBA concentrations in groundwater. Wells will
be designed based on the information from the CPT investigation described above. KHM
anticipates one or more multiple well installations to monitor groundwater conditions at
various depths in the 27- to 103-foot sand and gravel aquifer found in the boring for the
Stoneridge well.

KHM will obtain drilling permits from the Zone 7 Water Agency prior to commencement
of any fieldwork. The proposed boring/well locations will be marked and Underground
Service Alert (USA) will be notified and a private locating service used to identify any
underground utilities. The drilling equipment will be provided and operated by Gregg
Drilling (License C57- 485165).

A continuous soil core will be obtained from a boring at each well location from the ground
surface to the total depth of the boring. FEach soil boring will be advanced using 10-inch
diameter hollow stem augers. Discrete soil samples will be retained in 2-inch diameter
brass tubes at 5-foot intervals, from depth intervals of obvious contamination, the
soil /groundwater interface and at cach lithologic change. Soil samples will be capped with
tight fitting plastic caps, placed in sealed plastic bags, and placed in a cooler with ice for
transportation to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL- San Francisco) in Pleasanton,
California. A photo-ionization detector (PID) will be used to measure soil hydrocarbon
concentrations at 5-foot intervals. The PID soil samples will be placed in a sealed plastic
bag. After approximately 5-minutes, the PID probe will be inserted into the plastic bag and
soil gas allowed to pass through the PID until readings stabilize. The resulting
concentration reading will be recorded on the geologist’s field log.

The field geologist will carefully examine the continuous soil core sample as it is collected.

Soils will be classified based on the Unified Soil Classification Systemn using the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method D-2487 published in May 2000. In
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addition to classifving the soils, the geologist will examine the core for such features as
root-holes, fractures, mineralization, and thin micro-bedding.

Groundwater wells will be installed using 4-inch diameter casing and manufactured well
screen. The well screens will be designed based on the grain-size distribution of sands and
gravels encountered in the well borchole. Wells will be developed by a surge-block and
pumping method until clean sediment free groundwater is produced. Approximately 72-
hours after development, the wells will be sampled by Blaine Tech Services using a
submersible pump. Groundwater will be decanted into laboratory provided 40-milliliter
glass vials, placed in a cooler with ice for transport to STL-San Francisco.

All downhole drilling tools will be decontaminated between holes. The decontamination
process will consist of multiple wash and rinse cycles. The first washing involves scrubbing
all trace soil or contaminants from the drilling tools, then washing them with a non-
phosphate detergent and water. Following the initial washing with detergent, the tools are
then dip-rinsed and sprayed with water. A final rinse is performed using deionized water
that is poured directly over the sampling tools, followed by placement into a clean
container for air drying.

ANALYTICAL TESTING

Soil samples from each borehole will be selected for chemical analysis based on PID
screening data. Soil sarmples will be selected to confirm the distribution of any petroleum
hydrocarbons indicated by the field PID readings.

Chemical analysis will be performed on the groundwater sample from each borehole. Soil
and groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, BTEX compounds and fuel
oxygenates MTBE and TBA by EPA Mcthod 82608,

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION REPORT

KHM will prepare a soil and water investigation (SWT) report describing field methods and
summarizing the results of chemical analyses of soil and groundwater. The report will
contain boring logs, certitied analytical reports, chain of custody documentation, and waste
disposal information. The SWI report will contain proposed well locations and screen
depths/lengths based on the results of the SWI and the refined SCM. Incorporated into the
SWI will be detailed clearly-scaled cross-sections. Cross-sections will clearly illustrate
subsurface lithologies, including the locations of stringers and other zones of relatively high-
permeability. Approximately 60 days after the completion of the SWI, the SWI report
including the revised SCM will be submitted. The well installation process will begin as
soon as the SWI report has been reviewed and well types and locations accepted. Upon
completion of the installation of the offsite monitoring wells a groundwater pumping test
will be done to further advance the SCM.

(C85-6750 Santa Rita/1Q03 QMR
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INTERIM REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES

In May 2003, Shell will initiate twice monthly groundwater extraction from Wells MW -2
and MW-3, the wells with the highest MTBE concentrations (4,200 ug/1 and 10,000 ug/1,
respectively). Groundwater will be extracted from the wells by a vacuum truck and
transported the Shell refinery in Martinez, California for recycling.

PROPERTY OWNER

KHM has identified the property owner as:

Equilon Enterprises LLC

c/ o Stewart Title Company

1980 Port Oak Blvd. #110

Houston, Texas 77056

Equilon Enterprises LLC will be represented by Ms. Karen Petryna, Shell’s environmental

engineer for the site area, Ms. Petryna will receive copies of all documents related to the
existence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the subject property.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact Lee Dooley (KHM) at (408)
2244724,

Sincerely,

KHM Environmental Management, Inc.

Garrett Haertel

Staff Engineer

H‘(DRG{,EC'_UCEST
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ATTACHMENTS:

Table 1  Summary of Tank Pull Soil Analytical Data
Table 2 - Summary of Tank Pull Water Analytical Data
Table 3 — Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Data

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, December 20,
2002

Figure 3 — Extended Site Map

Figure 4 - Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater Map

Attachment A — Boring Logs

Attachment B — Analytical Results for Seil and Groundwater
Samples

Attachment C — Sensitive Receptor Maps/Photo

(e Ms. Karen Petryna, P.E., Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91501-7869
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF TANK PULL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample
Collection Ethyl- Total
Sample I.D. Date TPH-G Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA

MW-2 20' | 10/08/02 | <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05
MW-3 20' | 10/09/02  <1.0 | <0.005 | <0.005 | <0005 @ <0005 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 <05

Notes:

Al data reported in milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg)
TPH-g - Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE - Mattiyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE - Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE - Ethyl tert-butyl ather

TAME - Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA - Tert-Butanol

<n = Below the detectlon limit

TPH-g quantified using EPA Method 82808

BTEX Compounds, MTBE, DNPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA analyzed using EPA Methad 82608




Table 2
Summary of Tank Pull Water Analytical Data
Shell Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleazanton, California

Sample Date Depth | TPG-D | TPH-G | Benzene Toluene  Ethlybenzene| Xylene | MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME  TBA |
Designation _|Sampled | _(feet) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh | (ugh) _ (ugh) | (ugh | (ugh) | (ugh) _(ugh) | (ugh) _(ugh)
Tank Pit Sample _ - A _ : R |

T-2P-W _ [11/6/2002| 14 | 55000 | 7,300 | 210 | 1100 | 81 | 900 ."-_Wﬂ‘ NA | NA | NA | NA
L Fii/62002] 14 840 | 9,300 | 270 | 1,800 | 130 | 1,00 8000 | NA | NA | NA | NA

All analysis performed by EPA Method B260B
|ma/kg = milligrams per kilogram

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tert-Butanol

MA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

ND = Not detected




TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND ANALYTICAL DATA
6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

TOC  Depth SPH

Sample Sample Ethyl- Elevatio to GW Thickn. GW Elev.’
1.D. Date TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA |n'(fee) (feet) {feet) {feet)
MW-1 | 12/20/02| <50 | 81 | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <050 | 62 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34348 3193 | 0.00 | 31155
MW-1 | 03/28/03 <50 | 70 | <050 | <050 | <050 <10 | 130 | <20 | <20 ‘ <20 | 43 | 34348 3159 | 000 | 311.89
MW-2 i12/20/02: <200 120 | <20 | <20 | <20 <20 | 660 | <20 20 | 20| <0 | 34286 3070 000 | 31216
MW-2 | 032803 <2600 60 | <25 <25 | <25 | <50 4,200‘ <100 | <100 | <100 | 2,500 | 34286 3030 000 | 31256
MW-3 | 12/20/02 <2000 72 | <20 <20 <20 | <20 | 8000 | <20 <20 | <20 | 1,500 | 34223 31.10 | 0.00 & 311.13
MW-3 | 03/28/03 <5000 B89 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <100 10,000 <200 <200 @ <200 6,100 | 34223 | 30.76 | 000 | 311.47
MW-4 1220002 <50 <50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50  <0.50 83 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <50 | 34344 | 3220 | 000 31124
MW-4  03/28/03 <50 @ 67 | <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <1.0 24 <20 | <20 <20 | <50 | 343.44 | 3207 | 000 31137
Notes:

All data reported in micrograms per liter (ugf)
TOC = Top of well casing
SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tern-Butanol

<n = Below the detection limit
TPH-G quantified using EPA Method 8260B
BTEX Compounds, MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and TBA analyzed using EPA Method 82608
'TOC elevation and groundwater elevation relative to Mean Sea Level
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First Encounter of Groundwater

Stabilized Depth to Groundwater

- Asphalt

Cement Grout

Bentonite

Sand

Blank Casing

Screened Casing



l PROIECT NO:  G81-6750 SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-1
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd PAGE 1 OF 2
: DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/8/02 LOCATION MAR——
l DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" PimicoDr I ot
SAMPLING METHOD: SplitSpoon  HOLE DEPTH; 225 MW-1 o
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE  PVG WELL DIAMETER: ~ 2° ha
MANAGEMENT  [sLOT size: 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 42 z 4
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  NA g H
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING ]
8o ~1
I Static £ g & . .§ |8 Sample | o
! F=R g B = & = 2
hedER IR REE I E E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level [ S O] o~ |52 | & 8 E 2
I E|=214 |E =
W0 Moist — AF [Concrete ~ 5" thick
; 1 Baserock: coarse rounded gravel 2-3"
l 0.7 CL |Sandy Lean CLAY; medium grayish brown, low to medium
f 59 5 plasticity, 30% fine sand, <10% fine gravel
) "U ‘.'"
I ! 2 3 SC [Clayey SAND; dark-medium grey brown mottled with
; > light brown, fine sand, Jow to medium plasticity, <15% fine
. &:: 4 gravel
l 1 5
I ; 6
' 7 Il
i ; ’
3 9 CH [Fat CLAY, medium to dark brown, soft, high plasticity
I . damp| 2.1 3
' 5 of X 2
10 —f&
' b3 11
- 12
]2
A 5 (stiff)
l damp| 2.6 6
. 8
I : 16
I 17
: 18
‘ 5 | b -
; damp| 1.9 _ 8 ikt
h 10 20— P
' ' 21
22




PROJECT NO:

. o Cr NN EEALArrarrrananann, [}

C81-6750 SentaRita  CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO; MW-
LOGGCED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd PAGE 2 OF 2
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/8/62 LOCATION MAP—=—
. DRILLING METHOD: ~ HSA .  HOLEDIAMETER: g PimicoDr T ot
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 425 MV-1 .
ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE PV . WELL DIAMETER: . 2" &
MANAGEMENT  [s107 sizE 0.010 WELL DEFTH: 42 £ 0
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  NA g g
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING S
Well Completion Static - ,gu —_ é & E Sample é’:
= 3 ==
2 g |Werzg| ZEEEIZ b gl LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
] 5 Level | = O o~ g5 .8 B & £ k)
g O = DL A é"a’ E| “
— continued
; 5 Poorly Graded SAND; medium brown, very fine grained,
| damp; 42 | 7 “|loose
] 9 Fat CLAY, light brown, soft, high plasticity
— 26
p— 28
— ] 4 :.‘:{
- — 29 g
] damp| 1.6 | 5 2 |
E ] 6 | k& SP |Poorly Graded SAND; medijum brown, fine grained
] — 31
m S V4 32
=] wet 4
Hm & Clayey SAND and Fat CLAY; alternating 6" layers,
= 7 (Clayey Sand is medium brown, 60% sand, 40%
= 4 clay, fine to medium grained sand, moderate
= 7 plasticity)
= —— 13 {Fat Clay is medium brown, stiff, high plasticity)
= 7
= 12
= 15 Fat CLAY; medium brown, stiff, high plasticity
- _ 5
I~ 9
s 10
= 5
= 6 (grades coarser, 5% fine grained sand)
i 8
- B wet 8 {soft)
] 8
s T 11 (stiff)
o BOTTOM OF BORING @ 42.5 ft
| 44
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PROJECT NO: C81-6750 SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Fid PAGE 1 OF 2
. |DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/8/02 LOCATION M=
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER:  &° e I
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 428 ®
ENVIROMMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2" £
MANAGEMENT  [SLOT siZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: - 42 £ o
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  NA & S
ELEVATION NORTHING BASTING 3
[-T+] —~ fy
Satic | ¢ = | § . | E& |8 Sample | ¢ :
ZELEE|831E e <] &
waer | 221 ZE|EE|5 |FoE|F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Q -
Level |2 0| 2~ |E2] 58 g g1 Z
= B e &£ &8
' AF |Concrete 8" thick
1 Baserock: 2" thick coarse gravel
moist _ CL {Lean CLAY with Sand; dark yellow brown, 10%-20% fine
PV N N SRS sand, silty, medium plasticity
- SC |Clayey SAND interbedded with Silt, dark-medium
2z 3 yellow brown, 20-35% fine sand, low to medium plasticity
Ly
S _
b 4
5
. 6 /}/
0.7 .
CH [Fat CLAY, dark brown, plastic, soft
. ‘
3
damp| 2.2 5
5 (stiff,slightly friable)
11
12
3 {rare silt and gravel up to 1/4")
damp|{ 1.9 7
8
16
17
18
3 | 1 B {orange-brown, stiff, rare medium grained sand)
damp| 18.0 5 o
i
7 20 5 ¥>2$> ==
21
22




PROJECT NO: = C21-6750 SantaRita  CLIENT: . Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-2
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd PAGE 2 OF 2
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/8/02 LOCATION MAF Pimiico Dr
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER; 8" usT| mMw-z
SAMPLING METHOD: SplitSpoon  HOLE DEPTH: 425 - ®
L [CASINGTYPE  PvC WELL DIAMETER: 2" §
| M SLOT SIZE: 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 42 iy e
INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2.12 CASING STICKUP:  NA £ )
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING 0
Well Completion Static .E:?) = ,_%D - g é: E | Sample eé
. 5 g 2le
g » Water % g 2 E__ 5 £ |3 E 'g S LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
R Level | 5 O % T E2 g* § 2] 4
— 23
] CH |cont.
2 pt
— 24 S
damp| 3.6 4 e
Sh 1 6 3 T
2| — 26 ,
= — 27 o
= 28
e B 5 | 5 . - -
— | damp| 4.3 8 CH [Fat CLAY; medium to light brown, 70% clay, 30% silt,
o B 9 |5 soft, friable, high plasticity
1 — 31
N AV 32
H— 33
— ] R
: : ] 12 o
o 14| . i
s B 6 .} CH |Gravelly Fat CLAY; greenish brown, 70% clay, 30% 1/4"
: ] 8 36 - |gravel
e 9 el
= wet 6 [ 4 B s
Dt 9 i ER (grades finer, 10% 1/2" gravel, soft)
: ] 11 38 : g’ i 4”‘.‘ )
= 6 il g /@ Clayey SAND; medium brown with trace black and reddish
A=~ 8 | 5 241" 5C |grains, 70% sand, 30% clay, fine grained sand
= 13 e
= 9 | 40 S
e wet 11 ek (2" clay interbed @ 40)
i 15 b
- 41 ek el
= 1 i
: ] 17 | & zﬂ i (grades coarser, 80% fine sand)
HH 20
_] i BOTTOM OF BORING @ 42.5 ft
_— 44




l PROJECT NO: C81-6750 SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS _ BORING/WELL NO; MW-3
: LOGGED BY: J. Pearsen LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 1 OF 2
: ) DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/9/02 LOCATION MArPim“co or
I / § [DRILLING METHOD: HsA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" usT
: _ SAMPLING METHOD: SplitSpoen  HOLE DEPTH: 44.5' -
; ENVIRONMEMTAL |CASING TYPE PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2" g
MANAGEMENT  (SLOT SIZE: 0.010 WELL DEPTH: a4 [ 2
| INCORPORATED [GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  NA g F
1 ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING )
: ® ww-3
_ o0 =
I Static | ¢ = | 5 _ _E |8 Sample u ‘
28| EE|ER|E e | =
waer |l ZEl B2 |EE|5 {F 7= LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
I vl S0 g~ [£2] & e 2| 3
= ~<|a S E
' P90 AF |Concrete 8" thick
i 1 Baserock 2". coarse rounded gravel
l moist CL |Sandy Lean CLAY; dark gray to olive gray, 10-20% fine
2 sand, 10-15% fine gravel, medium plasticity
I o
1 2.
& {alternating sandy clay and clayey sand)
; z | 4
1 5 p—
: (clay becomes stiffer below 5
i 6 ,
T 7 II
‘ damp
1} :
p damp 2 9 1 CH [Fat CLAY:; uniform dark brown, soft, high plasticity
l : 22 | 3 -
o = ST
. 4 10 -'3?;:-
.
' G 11
e 12
l . 13
8 |t (stiff)
l damp| 4.6 6 e
; 8 | s—fg
1 )
l 17
' damp 3 {10% grey-white course sand)
' : 20.1 4
6
l 21
l : 22




(grades coarser, medium to coarse grained sand)

l PROJECT NO:  C@1-6750 SantaFita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS . BORING/WELL NO: MW-3
' LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PACE 2 OF 2
KHM DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/9/02 LOCATION MAF oo
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER:  8* usT
l SAMPLING METHOD: SplitSpoon  HOLE DEPTH: a5 -
f ENVIRONMENTAL |CASING TYPE ~ Pve WELL DIAMETER:  2* ;’g
‘ MANAGEMENT  [5LOT sizE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: - 44’ [ 2
I INCORPORATED [GRAVEL PACK: 212 CASING STICKUP:  NA g @
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING 5]
® w3
' Well Completion Static ;d “ ,.%ﬁ/_\ § § g Sample "é .
oWl 22| ZEIEEIT 7| E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
I E: Level [ S S e E2| B § K
0 —
p | cont.
l : T 4
j n damp| 2.0 6 Clayey SAND; medium brown, 75% sand, 25% clay, fine
' ] 11 grained, loose
N )
l A 4 Sandy CLAY; medium brown, 75% clay, 25% sand,
it | damp| 2.0 7 fine grained,soft
l i 8
i - 31
Bliig— | 2
St e B AV
l Hi - ] damp 5 Fat CLAY; medium brown, soft, high plasticity
i 6
HEH= 7
l i damp 4 (trace greenish tint to clay)
¥ M 6
hiestmm R 7
':" g B wet 4
— damp 8 (stiff)
we 10
1 wet 5
- 5]
w N 8
= wet 4
- 6
] 7 (soft, no sand)
 fom (3] ‘
w I 8 Clayey SAND; brown to orange brown with black grains,
‘g 11 80% sand, 20% clay, fine grained
- 7

BOTTOM OF BORING @ 44.5 ft




l PROJECT NO: CB1-6750 Santa Rita  CLIENT: Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-4
‘ LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 1 OF 2
‘ DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/9/02 LOCATION MMPimlico Dr
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" UST
SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoecn  HOLE DEPTH: 44,5 -
: ENVIRONMENTAL |cASING TYPE PVC WELL DIAMETER:  2* E
' MANAGEMENT  |sLOT sIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 44 s 2
I INCORPORATED |GRAVEL PACK:  2-12 CASING STICKUP:  NA % S
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING 7]
® v
l Well Completion Smﬁc E o -%‘3 _ § g E::‘ Sa.mple dé:
o ~ 4 i) —
gr |Telggld E15E|2 |F g|E LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
l é kK Level - o % ~ E = g § g ]
s N _ AF [Concrete ~2" thick
* 1 i Fill ~8", well graded sand and gravel
l : | damp ,
k | 5 SW. |Well Graded SAND with Gravel; brown, fine to coarse
; | ' - sand, ~30% gravel, up to 1.5"
' : ] moist K: 3
| S
: — . = | ¢4 - p—
, | moist < CL |Lean CLAY with Gravel; dark brown, ~30% gravel,
l ] _ 5 moderate plasticity
] (grades finer, <10% gravel)
l : — 6
1] 7 .p"”
| ‘ N damp CH (Fat CLAY; dark brown, soft, high plasticity
| I 3 ] g
] 3 |
l , ] damp! 1.6 4 (stiff)
I ; —] , 11
i — 12
l I — 13
: B dry/ 4 | 4 E s {moderate plasticiy)
. _ damp| 1.5 5 it :
j 8 i
— 16
— 17
18
__: 1 5 19 x_" '.: "55; (stiff, high plasticity)
B damp| 26 7 L
14 | il
| 21
— 22
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PROJECTNO:  C81-6750 SantaRita CLIENT:  Shell OPUS BORING/WELL NO: MW-¢
LOGGED BY: J. Pearson LOCATION: 6750 Santa Rita Rd, Pleasonton, CA PAGE 2 OF 2
DRILLER: Gregg DATE DRILLED: 10/8/02 LOCATION MAPG L=
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" UsT
SAMPLING METHOD: Spiit Spoon  HOLE DEPTH: 445 o
CASING TYPE  PVC WELL DIAMETER: ~ 2° P
SLOT SIZE 0.010 WELL DEPTH: 44 4 &
GRAVEL PACK: 2412 - CASING STICKUP,  NA £ o
ELEVATION NORTHING EASTING n
® w4
Well Completion Staic | ¢ = _%" R .§ & 'g Sample 3
.= -~ h\:’
gy |Wwelzfl JEISEIS (B 7| LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
: = s 2| a, i
g X Level | = % SE|Z E ,E &
] 4 cont.
] damp{ 0.6 6 {color change from light brown to dark brown at 24"
] 7
26
N— 27
] 28
N 4|2 e i
H o damp| 0.1 5 _ “] SC |Clayey SAND: medium brown, 70% sand, 30% clay
o [— ‘%; -
: — 10 30 i fine grained, loose
] — 31 y
o — 32 g
] 33
=] I -
M | N2 | wet 4 2l CH/ [Fat CLAY and Clayey SAND; altemating 18" layers,
S - ‘ 4 sC (Fat clay is brown with greenish mottling and slight
R m — 35 S . - —
: 2.:5 = 3 FeO staining, soft, high plasticity)
T - 4 | 5 o (Clayey sand is medium brown, 70% sand, 30%
Sitim 6 L clay, fine grained, dense)
S . 3 oy
-~ 3 37 B R
E - ] 5 e : .ﬁ:
: p— 38 = & E
: : ] 3 e
- 4 o
: — 39 :
i B | & :
= 6 140 :
- 8 A {grades stiffer)
- 8 fo
D 41 ;
E — | 3 bR
= | S B
o 6 _] %
T 5 v
] — 43
im 7 :
— 14 |,
% BOTTOM OF BORING @ 44.5 ft




ATTACHMENT B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES




Report Number ;. 29114
Date: 10/17/02

Debbie Amold

KHM Environmental Management
6284 San Ignacio Ave, #E

San Jose, CA 95119

Subject : 7 Soil Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

P.O. Number: 97402156

Dear Ms, Arnold,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followad.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely, .

N

2735 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



NALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
Date: 10/17/02

29114

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Sample : MW-2 @ 20 feet Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-01
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method

Measured Reportmg Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.065 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Tert-Butanol < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02 -
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/112/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10112102

e



NAF

y

LYTICAL 1ic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Sahi'ple : MW-3 @ 20 feet

Report Number : 29114

Date: 10/17/02

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 20114-02
Sample Date :10/9/02 '
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mgiKg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.005 mglKg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Total Xylenes - <0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mglKg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Tert-Butanol < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

lut 1

Approved By: J

bbi kit ||
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-:3;00



a8 | Report Number: 29114
IF F _ . Date: 10/17/02
\ ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Samplé : Disposal A Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-03
- Sample Date :10/8/02
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline ‘ <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surm) 96.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/'[2!02

Approved By: ﬁq.l Kiff i
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297




A9 Report Number : 29114
” Date : 10/17/02
JALYTICAL ic

ProjectName : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Nimber: C81-6750 Santa Rita

Sample ; Disposal B Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-04
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis . Date
Parameter - Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/14/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/14/02

Yt LY

Approved By: Jf | Kiff IQ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




it

Report Number ;: 29114
Date: 10/17/02

NALYTICAL tic |
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Sample : Disposal c Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29114-05
Sample Date :10/8/02
) Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 - mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

b\ W
Approved By: Jﬁ:zl Kiff w

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




ANALYTICAL tic

ProjectName : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Sample : Disposal D Matrix
Sample Date :10/9/02

: Soil

Report Number: 29114

Date : 10/17/02

Lab Number : 29114-06

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/ig EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 943 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

Vel

Approved By: J EIKiff w

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4500



. _ Report Number: 29114
F | Date: 10/17/02
ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

. Sample : Disposal A,B,C,D Matrix : Soil : Lab Number : 29114-07
Sample Date :10/8/02
Method i
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter ' Value Limit Units Mathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mgiKg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Toluene , < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Total Xylenes ' < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/12/02

Approved By: .f t Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton_
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Lnits Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/12/02
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 10/12/02
Ethylbenzena < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/12/02
Total Xylenes - <0005 0.005 mgikag EPA 82608 1041202
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10M2/D2
Methyl--butyl ether (MTBE) <05 05 mg/Kg EPA B260B  10/12/02
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <05 05 mgikg EPA B260B  10/12/02
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg  EPAB260B  10/12/02
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mgig EPA B260B  10/12/02
Ter-Bulanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg  EPA 82608  10/12/02
Teluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % EPA 82608 10/12/02
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % EPA B260B 10/12/02

Report Number: 29114
Date: 10/17/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anaiyzed

il K4

Approved By: Jbel Kiff ||

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC ;
2795 2nd 8, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 $30-297-4800



QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

" Report Number : 29114
Date: 10/17/02

. , Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. . Spike  Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29114-01 <0.0050 0.0383 0.0396 0.0416 0.0355 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/14/02 106 B9.6 16.6  70-130 25
Toluene 29114-01 <0.0050 0.0393 0.0396 0.0409 0.0352 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/14/02 104 89.0 156 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 29114-01 <0.0050 0.196 0198 0.188 0.150 mg/Kg EPA 82608 10/14/02 96.0 75.6 237 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29114-01  <0.0050 0.0393 0.0396 0.0394 0.0338 mg/Kg EPA8260B 10/14/02 100 85.3 16.1 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2

kit |

éj

Approved By: J

o]

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 29114
QC Report ; Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date.. 10/17/02

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C81-6750 Santa Rita

LCS -
. LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.,

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 10/12/02 102 70-130
Toluene 0.0397 mg/Kg EPAB260B 10/12/02 96.3 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.198 mg/kg EPA 8260B 10/12/02 94.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0387 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 10/12/02 92.8 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: @e! Kiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



- Stephen Nowak
Project Managor

OCT~-17-2002 13:07 CALSCIENCE 714 894 VSOL  P,B1/BY

==
s discience

%vimnnmlal
aboratories, inc.

October 17, 2002

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

27356 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-8593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  02-10-0800
Client Reference: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for tha above-referenced pmject The samples

. included in this report were received 10/12/2002 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.

Uniess otherwise noted, all analytical festing was accomplished in accordance with the |
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subeontracted anatysis is provided herein, and follows the.standard Calsclence data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

if you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesltate to contact |
the undersigned.

Michael J. Cfisostomo
Quality Assurance Manager

MM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA92041-1432 « TEL: (714) 8955494 » FAX: (714)804.7501




OCT-17-2082 13:68 CALSCIENCE 714 834 7S@l  P.B2/87

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Kiff Analyticel = Dete Recelved: - T0n2i0?
2795 2 Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 02-10-0800
Davis, CA 95616-6503 Preparation: Total Digestion
| Method: EPA 6010B
Project: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanion Pagetof1
— Date Rate
Cillant s@m Number mﬁ&ﬁa mpnﬁ:ed Realriy Propa.red Analyzed QC Ba@ D
|piposaiamon LT T Grap0e64 . t0RENe. . Solid. - 10MA0Z . 40MER2 . amDiace . |
Parameter Rasult R DE Gusl  Unils
L.ead 747 0.50 ] M

[MethoBlank ~ =\ T oorotdumase T A Bohd. g i Aomnz . CoRfuios.: |

Parmametar : Resuit BL e Qual Uniis
Lead HD 0.500 1 mgrko

m
RL-Rupesting livit ., OF -tiuson Faotar |, Cual - Cluakfias
: 7444 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL: (714) 895-5494 « FAX:_ (714) 894-7501




OCT-17-2082  13:09 CALSCIENCE 714 8994 TSAL  P.@3G7
znvironmentaf Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
A aboratories, Inc. | |

thf Analvtical : - Date Received; . 10412102
2795 2nd Strest, Sulte 300 Work Order No 02-10-0800
Davis, CA 95816-6593 ' Preparation; Total Digestion

ethod: EPA 80108
Prﬂﬁ' . 8780 Santa Rita Road, Plsasanton

Dals Dalm MSMSD Baich

Quality Conlio! Gample ID Malrix Instrument Preparad Anatyzed Number
Lozdoorgsa. o i o egar cPazes: | - ipmaoa L Uigesea, o oiroledos
Parameter MS%MEC  MSD®REC  BRECCL  RPD RPOGL  Qualifers
Lead 103 160 751258 3 620

MM«M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CAY28471.1432 « TEL: (714)805-5484 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




OCT-17-2082 13:28 CALSCIENCE 714 834 7501 P.@4/87
=1
B wom
® nvironmental Quality Control - Laboratory Gontrol Sample
K aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Diate Recelved; 10M12/02
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 : Work Order No: 02-10-0800
Davis, CA 95618-8693 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 80108
Project. 8750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton .
Quality Coniral Savela 1D Maglrix | Rystrurnant Lizia Anslyzed LahFHail - LS Batch Nomber
OSTA10023608. . USolid L. RICRA30D oo ADMBZ ' 0ZOIAR08 L O2TOTALIA;
Farameter Sane Avdedt LonG Recovarald %Re MRenCL Quedifiers
Lead 50,0 608 104 89-120

MN\A‘ 7440 Lincaln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 » TEL: (714) 895-5404 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




OCT-17-2882 13:88 CALSCTENCE 714 B94 T5E1  P.B5/87

Calsclence  GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS
, pvironmental
Labamwies, Inc.

Work Order Number; 02-10-080¢

Qualifier Definition
ND Not detected at indicated reporting limit,

MMM 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432 » TEL: (714)895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




I

OCT-17-20@2 13:9-‘  CALSCIEMCE 714 834 7501 P.2G/@7
%ﬁ{lﬂﬂ' ‘ _ 0 O
boratocien, ine. work oroeR # 02.[7] [2] . [0] F]
Cooler _ of
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT:____ K [(FF pate.  [9/12 M/_ :..—__
TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED Bv.
CALSCIENCE COURIER:

LABORATQRY {Other than Calscience Courler):
___‘g__ ®C Temperature blank.

[+ ]
——_,  C IR thermomater,
e Ambient temperatire.

Chilied, cooler with temperature biank provided,
Chifled, eooler withoyt temperature blank.

Chilled and plaged in cooler with wet ise.

Ambient and plaged in tooler with wet ice.
Ambient temparaturae.

- *C Temperature blank, Initimi: @
Mﬂ__ S— T — B —
M

CUsTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Caolar: / No (Not intact) :

Not Applicable (N/A): __+
Initial: L
SAMPLE CONDITION:
- Yes No N/A
Chain-OF-custody document{s) receivad wiih Bamples..............ooo - e
Sample container label(s) consistent with oustody papers.... ............... < ... e
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.....................__... .= S T P
.Carrectmntainersforanalysesmquested......................................... - —er e
Proper preservation noted on sample Iabel(s]........-..-....‘.,...-.-...,......... N

VOA vizl(s) free of headspase,
Tedfar bag(s) free of eonﬁensah‘on..--...............,....

r——m_"_.—._ﬁ..-«

COMMENTS: Lo




2785 Second Sirest, Suite 300 {.al Science Environmental ﬂz“ f 4 __ 0 E

IFF Davis, CA 95618 7440 Lincoln Way ]
Lab:: 530.207.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 o
ANALYTICAL Lic Fax: 520.267.4803 714-895-5494 Lab MNo. Page 1of 1_|
Project Cantat {Hardeopy or PDF io: ‘:EDF Report?  ves xwo Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Reguest
Joel Kiff ™
Oampanyfﬁ.ddress: - Racammended bul neteiandatory 10 compie Bis seciion: % - a
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Corapany Log Cuads: Analysis Request - : a é %
Phone No.: 'FAX No.: [ Global D; I g '
[Proiect Numbsr: P.0. No.: EDF Deliverable ko {Emall Addressy: g | 2 -
C51-6750 Senta Rita f 20114 ‘ : t 815
Project Name: E-mail address: ? 9|3 g“— 2 | 2
£750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton m% Q E E 5 § %
Froject Aridress: Sampiling Container Prasarvative Matrix E E = g E g
- . -g 'I?I | &
Sample =1 3131z § :
: - oy % ﬁ =1 < 2
Designation pate | Time § glg 8 g el Z18| IE I & é i
Disposal A,B,C,D 10/8/02 1 X X{iX| x| x]lx X
-3
N
]
I
| 3
3 [Relinguished by: " Bae | Time [Received by: - aiks:  *Metals 1o be defermined.
D . , 1o/ Joitoz | J%3c
RelinquishadDy: fete ¥ Time |Reccived by Ent 7402156
™ inquished by: Dgie Tima. Receiverd by ralgyy: FI
Brrenin °Z’ (2 s 8
) £



- e :
KIFF ANALYTICAL ¥ 2
2 EQUIVA Services Ll=c Chain Of Custody Record =
* ] Eguiva Projectw Manager to be involeed: : i!!gi})ﬁnj"ﬂmgﬁn;(satém.ﬁ *
720 Olive Drive, Suite D A ECiERt i 9 7 4I 0‘ 2 1 5 DATE: October 9, 2002
(530) 2974800  (530) 297-4803 fax 8
NG COMPANY:
KHM Environmental Mangement )
AORESS: CORSLTANT RO TR, ]
6264 San Ignacio Ave., San Jose, CA 95119
C81.6750 Sanla Rita__
RRAREE Py
; : EVAIE - Jonathan Pearson
(408) 224-5724 {408) 224-4510 darnold@ihm1.com
ND TIWE (BUBINESS DAVE):
'@ DAYS 5:! SDAYS O 72HOURS O 48 HOURS © 24 HOURS [ LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
B L4 - AWOCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: . g & & T :
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST pes BORING AL £E|l2 é 7 = ?i = FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS GRNOTES: —— CRECKBOX FEDO S NeERES 3 2lzle g ‘E 4 g (2 . i Containet/Preservative
. - : ry g a8 s =g 5 E & 'l or PiD Readings
-3 i Bt gid ﬁ i Elé g 3 ] 2
a o g - é E § lmla g -E .§- = &
- § iaégggggi’é%ggg 1
T SAMPLING I weor | 3 < |3IE)E : [TEMFERATURE ONRECERTTS
gy Freld Sample Identification BATE e | ™ | conr. | & E E E § i = ﬁ & g HAHE Sis -g 3 E
10/8/02] 10:15] son L Ml X —0\
10/9/02! B:40| son | 1 | X | % x ~03~
5
a2
Recsived by, (Signtae) Dado; Time: =
D
Recaved by, (Sgratns] Date: o 2
Folrepdshed . [Sgnakas] Q f - . Afl Ta: Tt §
= l&ﬂm{kw lolos2 111177
/S0 Ravislon

DISTRIBUITION: White with finef separt, Grosnits File, Yehow ard Pirk 3o Glatt, C i ¥V




{530) 297-4800  {530) 267-4803 fax | [LRMIHOY

KIFF ANALYTICAL 2

= EQUIVA Services LLC Cham Of Custody Record

’

[Equiva Fro oct'Manager to be involced:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D B e T |

Davis, CA 95616 o

G114

8| DATE: October 9, 2002

PAGE: 2 of 2

GOMPARY:

KHM Environmental Mangement

33 CODE: ST E ADDRESS (Gast and CRY);
l:ms 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton

DISTRIBUTION: White with finad roport, Green to Flia, Yolow ond Pink 1 Cllar,

ADORESS: DELIVERABLE 10 (Fespomsbic Farty of Dessmeek. [FHONE W02 AL CONGULTAN FRORCTHO: |
6284 San Ignacio Ave., San Jose, CA 95119
HOJEGT GOMTAGT Plerkoopy of FIF Feporl b |Pebbie Amnoid (408) 224-4724 i 1.com 681—6750 Santa Hita
Debble Arnold SKFLENNANE) Frir: - : e e
TELEPHOET Fa% T : Jonathan Pearson
{408) 223-4724 {408) 223-4518 dormold@ihm1.com
GUND TIRE (BUSINESS DAYSY,
10 DAYS)OJ 50AYs [ 72HOURS [J 48 HOURS [ 24 HOURS ) LESS THAN 24 HOURS REQUESTED ANALYSIS
& L - RWGQCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY: - g @ e z :
GO/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIBHEST per BORING ALL ':E' & g ) g . H = FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK 80K IF EOD IS NEEDED | =l % E 'u_j lé_ £lE y ] f’ 'g Contaitier/Preservative
. 2|al2 AHHERHEHEN Y E i o PID Resings
Disposal Test Includes lead and CAM metals. 1; % 5 g E g 3 512 é 3 :Es 5 or Laboratory Notes
= :
HEHMOHERHHBEERHNSHEE
[ glag|gl5n Blal,=l &
g gggi-u_ 121881228 ]asld
] s|217 g £{z Elid 585
e —re p—— ETT T Ty e ey [ E BE &8 % sis sz sl8ls g g 3 i § [ERNPERATURE GNRECEFTC
aﬁ ® mple Id cation DATE | TIME ' oo, | T SR EHEIE § AEREIEAEATAE N s
. Ipisposal A 10/8/02] 14:00] soil 1 X —03% 7 )
* I0isposal B 10/8/02) 17:00] soil 1 x —O
A IDisposat ¢ 100/02] _8:45] sod 1 X o)y
7. Disposal D 10/9/02| 14:08| ol 1 * -0\ _)
i A )
— )\/ Focsvedby. (Sigrwlira} Date: Tme:
% Tacalved by {Somiu) Dete: Tirom:
Felngswad vy, Sigraire) Q iy g } . rh _ T Data: Tora:
Wiﬁ%JKWW [O1o062 (7
C) il 4 TO16/00 Revision

QBC Graphic (714) 8888702




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# _b242.04 -2t | Daie D""‘,,,‘jn«;j._ - Clent Shet]| -
_ f ) :
Site 190 QMnLg gl'jg 2, E!‘gggg,grl&a_ n
Thickness | Volume of
Well _ Depthto of Immiscibles . Survay
g Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{ Immiscible| Removed |Depthto water Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well I (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.){ Liguid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (&) | -or
mw-| | 2 315 Hlip
mw-2 | 2 21.25 | Jigo
Mz | 2 NS | H3.057
v | 2 3112 | 44p ‘b -

-

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




g o—.

WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# __ 024220 562~  Date oo sz~ Client _ stfele-
"L
Site W75 ghvth- PO _PD. PUASANTIN
Thiclness | Volome of
Well Depth to of Iramiscibles Survey |
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed Depth to water] Depth to well | Point; TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (i} (i) hottom (ft.) m‘j
tw-| | Z 31-92 | ul.775 \
MWz | o7 | ¥\.%0
M-y | 2 2)-1o | k4.0
vy | 2 32.20 | Y4.04 L

1
|

Blaine Tech Se

-

rvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555 . -




FF Report Number : 30559

b Date: 1/2/2003
ANALYTICAL cic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenus

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Sampies

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-S52
P.O. Number: 97402156

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the sampies referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 Znd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 30559

NALYTICAL Lie S Date: 1/2/2003

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number :  021220-8S2

P.O. Number : 97402156

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diese! do not exhibit a t

ypical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
samples MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3.

-
Approved By: Jp&l Kiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916—29?—4806’U




F

Project' Name :
Project Number: 021220-SS82

Sample : MW-1

NALYTICAL 11c
6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number : 30559

Date :

11212003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30559-01
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50  uglL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 62 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME) <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/2002
Tert-Butanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/26/2002
. TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L. EFA 8260B 12/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/2612002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 82608 12/26/2002
TPH as Diesel g1 50 ug/L MEPA 8015 12/26/2002

Approved By:

J

00



FF

Project Name :
Project Number : 021220-SS2

| ANALYTICAL tic
6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number ;
Date : 1/2/2003

30559

Sanipte . MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30559-02
Sample Date :12/20/2002 '
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 - ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Toluene < 2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Ethylbenzene < 2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Total Xylenes <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 660 20 ug/ EPA 8260B - 1213112002
Diisopropyl! ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <2.0 20 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/31/2002
TPH as Gasoline <200 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1213142002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/31/2002
TPH as Diesel 120 50 ugfL M EPA 8015 12/29/2002

Approved By: J i"'I Kitf
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

00

i




NALYTICAL 1ic

Project Nafme : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Project Nuniber: 021220-8S2

Report Number : 30559

Date 1 1/2/2003

Sample . MW-3 “Matrix : Water Lab Number : 30559-03
Sample Date :12/20/2002 '
Method

Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/30/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8000 20 ug/i. EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Diisopropyi ether (DIPE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Ethyl-{-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L . EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Tert-amyl methyl| ether (TAME) <20 20 ugfl EPA 82608 12/30/2002
Tert-Butanol 1500 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline <2000 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 94.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 113 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/30/2002
TPH as Diesel 72 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/29/2002

é?

LA

Approved By: J
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

1Kift 4l
ik
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Project Name :
Project Number : 021220-S82

ANALYTICAL tic
6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton

Report Number: 30558

Date :

1/2/2003

Sample : MW-4 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 30559-04
Sample Date :12/20/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Unitg Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 82608 12/29/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/28/2002
Total Xylenes < .50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 93 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Tert-amyi methy! ether (TAME) ' <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Tert-Butanol < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L - EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/29/2002
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 12/29/2002

I
U

Approved By: Jf)él Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 30559
QC Report : Method Blank Data : ' Date: 1/2/2003
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : 021220-SS2

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporing Analysis Date
Pal ter Value LImit Lnits Methad Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units _ Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ugi MEPA 8015 12/26/2002 Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B  12/26/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B  12/26/2002
TPH as Diesel <50 50 uglt MEPA B0I5 12/29/2602 Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugrl, EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Total Xylenes <050 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Benzeno < 0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Methyl-t-butyl ather (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Tolusne <0.50 0.50 ugi EPA B260B  12/30/2002 Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 uglL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugL EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 2.0 ugiL EPA BZG0B  12/26/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Tart-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 2.0 ugfL EPA 82608  12/26/2002
Methykt-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ugil. EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Tert-Butanal <50 50 ug/L EPAB260B  12/26/2002
Diisopropyi ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 ugiL EPA B260B  12/30/2002 TPH as Gasoling <50 50 uglL EPABZGOB  12/26/2002
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <2.0 20 ugil EPAB260B  12/30/2002 Tolusne - d& (Sur) 6.8 % EPA 82608 12/26/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether [TAME) <2.0 20 ugilL EPA 82608  12/30/2002 a-Bromofluorobenzens (Sarr) 100 o EPA 8260 12126/2002
Tert-Butanot <50 50 ugiL EPAS260B  12/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugfi EPA 82608  12/30/2002 Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugrlL EPA B260B  12/28/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 04.8 % EPA B260B  12/30/2002 Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 12/28/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 107 % EPA B260B  12/30/2002 Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  12/128/2002
Total Xyienes <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608  12/28/2002
Benzene - <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608  12/28/2002 Methyt-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/28/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugiL. EPAB2608 12/28/2002 Dlisopropyl ether (DIPE} <2.0 20 ug/L EPABZGOB  12/28/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 uglL EPA3260B 12/28/2002 Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 29 ug/L EPA B260B  12/28/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 12/28/2002 Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 uglt EPA 82608  12/28/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  12/28/2002 Tert-Butariol <50 50 gL EPAB260B  12/28/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <2.0 2.0 uglL EPA B260B  12/28/2002 TPH as Gascline <50 50 uglL EPABZ60B  12/28/2002
Ethyl--butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 2.0 uglL EPA8260B 12/28/2002 Toliene - d8 (Surr) 100 o EPABIEOB  12128/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ugit. EPA 82608 12/28/2002 - 4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 99.0 % EPA 82608  12/28/2002
Tert.Butarol < 50 50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/28/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPAB260B  12/268/2002
Toluens - d8 (Sum) 99.7 % EPAB260B  12/28/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr} 99.7 Y% EPA B260B  12/28/2002

Approved By: Jéol | Kiff W
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC b

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 30559
QC Report : Matrix Spikef Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 1/2/2003
Project Name . 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-SS2
. . Duplicate Spiked )
. _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. ) Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. DIff. Limit Lirnit
Benzene 30565-09 =<0.50 396 397 37.3 36.1 ug/L. EPA8260B 12/31/02 94.2 91.0 348 70-130 25
Toluene 30565-09 <0.50 396 39.7 33.9 34.0 ug/L EPA8260B 12/31/02 857 85.8 0.146  70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30565-09 <5.0 198 198 175 197 ug/L  EPA8260B 12/31/02 88.3 99.2 11.6 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30565-09 <0.50 39.6 39.7 37.2 38.3 ug/lL. EPA8260B 12/31/02 93.9 96.6 2,89 70-130 25
Benzene 30638-05 <050  40.0 40.0 39.6 39.2 ug/L EPAB260B 12/28/02 99.1 98.0 1.17 70-130 25
Toluene 30638-05 <0.50  40.0 40.0 37.7 37.6 ug/L EPAB260B 12/28/02 94.2 94.0 0.239 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30638-05 11 200 200 212 214 ug/L . EPA B260B 12/28/02 100 102 1.15 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 30638-05 55 40.0 40.0 87.7 88.8 ug/lL. EPAB260B 12/28/02 80.8 B3.6 3.4 70-130 25
Benzene 30659-01 <0.50 400 40,0 412 41.6 ug/L  EPAB260B 12/26/02 103 104 0.797 70-130 25
Toluene 30559-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 34.5 35.0 ug/llL EPA8260B 12/26/02 86.2 874 1.50 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 30559-01 18 200 200 250 239 ug/l, EPA 8260B 12/26/02 116 110 4.80 70-130 25
Methy|-t-Butyl Ether 30559-01 62 40.0 40.0 100 99.9 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/26/02 952 94.5 0.764 70-130 25
Benzene 30636-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.5 39.7 ug/l. EPA8260B 12/28/02 101 99.3 1.87 70-130 25
Toluene 30636-02 =<0.50  40.0 40.0 38.0 38.6 ug/L  EPA 8260B 12/28/02 97.4 96.6 0.825 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 30636-02 <5.0 200 200 202 195 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/28/02 101 97.7 3.32 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 30636-02 <0.50  40.0 40.0 38.7 385 ug/L  EPA B260B 12/28/02 96.8 96.2 0.647 70130 25
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 962 919 ug/llL M EPA 8015 12/26/02 96.2 91.9 4.54 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: Jf ! Kiff



Report Number : 30559
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date :  1/2/2003

Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : 021220-SS2

, . Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked  Spiked Sample Relative
) ) Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Level Level Value  Vaiue  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Digsel Blank <50 1000 1000 1050 . 1100 ug/llL. - MEPA 8015 12/29/02 105 110 4.40 70-130 25

Vi b

Approved By: b | Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 30559
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) _ Date :  1/2/2003

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number: 021220-SS2

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/30/02 105 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/02 956 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/02 857 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/30/02 11 70-130
Benzene 400 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 928 70-130
Toiuene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 928 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 97.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/k EFPA 82608 12/28/02 81.0 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/26/02 954 70-130
Tert-Butanof 200 ug/l. EPA 8260B 12/26/02 115 70-130
Methyt-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 12/26/02 103 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 12/28/02 98.9 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 12/28/02 953 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/02 95.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/02 93.8 70-130

\\ ) ;
(! .
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLG Approved By: (‘jﬁ“ Kiff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ProjectName :

Satiipie: T-1DP

A .ALYﬂC)ﬂL LLe

6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Ntimber : €85-18 Rancho

Report Number: 29691

Date : 11/18/2002

Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29691-01
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method )
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/18/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/18/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/18/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/18/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.9 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/18/2002
Diisopropyi ether {DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/18/2002
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg "‘EPA 8260B 11/18/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether {TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/18/2002
Tert-Butanol 1.0 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/18/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/18/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/18/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 111182002

2795 2nd St.,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297~\
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Y
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Approved By: thjl Kiff W



ALYTICAL vic

ProjectName : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA

Project Nber : C85-18 Rancho

Report Number: 29691

Date: 11/18/2002

Sample : T-1DF Matrix ; Sail Lab Number : 20691-04
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method .

. Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Toluene 0.0065 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 11/14/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Total Xylenes 0.0050 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 1111412002
Tert-amyt methyl ether (TAME) <05 D5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/14/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/iKg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82808 11/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 111472002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/14/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297—%
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Approved By: Jé;l Kiff w
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WANALYTICAL 110
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : €85-18 Rancho

Report Number: 29691

Date: 11/18/2002

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 28691-08
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit - Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Ethylbenzene < .005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 25 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/17/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Ethyl-t-butyi ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Tert-Butanol 6.1 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/14/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/14/2002

Approved By: Jt';I | Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29?—11/300



ProjeetéN%i?he :

sample : T-2F

NALYTICAL trc

‘ 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

Report Number :
Date: 11/18/2002

29691

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Approved By:

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29691-07
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method
. Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methiod Analyzed

Benzene 0.016 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1111412002
Toluene 0.031 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.0 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/14/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/14/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/14/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 82608 114142002
TPH as Gasoline | <1.0 1.0 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
-4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/14/2002

00
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Project Name :
Project Number :

Sample : T-3P

\ANALYTICAL vic

6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
C85-18 Rancho

Report Number :

29691

Date: 11/18/2002

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29691-03
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Toluens < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1111472002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Methyl-t-buty] ether (MTBE) 25 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/16/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/14/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 05 mgikg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Tert-Butanol 4.6 0.5 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82808 11/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/14/2002

Approved By:

Sk

Jpel Kiff W
00

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297



ANALYTICAL Lic

Projéé’fiﬂ-af-ﬁe : - 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA

Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

Report Number :
Date : 11/18/2002

20601

Sarfiple : T-3F Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 20691-02
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valuse Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/16/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Ky EPA 82608 11/16/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 11/16/2002
Ethyl-t-butyi ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1141672002
Tert-Butanol 1.7 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11116/2002
Toluene - dB (Sur) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/16/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 92.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/16/2002

oY, %
Approved By:  Jbel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297 3 00



NALYTICAL cic

ProjectName : - 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA

Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

Sampié : T-4P

Report Number : 29691

Date : 11/18/2002

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29691-06
Sample Date :11/6/2002
Method .

- Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date :
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 1111412002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.4 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/16/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Tert-Butano! . 3.0 0.5 mgiKg EPA 82608 114142002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Suri') 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/14/2002

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

K

Approved By: Joel Kiff w

00



- Project:-Name :

ANALYTICAL w.c
6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

Report Number: 298691

Date : 11/18/2002

Sample : T-4F Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29691-05
Sample Date :11/6/2002
' Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
~ Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 moa/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Total Xyienes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.6 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 Q.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE} <0.5 0.5 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
Tert-Butana! 0.9 0.5 marKg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/14/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/14/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B © 111472002




Report:Number.: 29691
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date : - 11/1 8&002‘
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

Method ] Method
. Measured Reporting Analysis  Dale " Measured Reporting. Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value _Limit Units- Method Analyzed
Bonzene < (.005 0.005 mg/kKg EPA 8260B  11/11/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  11/11/2002
Ethylbenzens < 0.005 0.005 mg/kg EPA B260B  11/11/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,005 0.005 mglkg EPA 8260B  11/11/2002
Methyl-t-butyi ether (MTBE} <05 0.5 mgikg  EPAS260B 11/11/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/11/2002
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mgiKg EPA B2G0OB  11/11/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA B260B  11/11/2002
Teri-Butanol ={Q.5 0.5 mo/Kg EPA B260B  11/11/2002
TPH a5 Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgikg  EPAB260B  11/11/2002
Tolueng - dB (Surr} 99.6 % EPA 82608 11/11/2002

4-Bromofluorobenzeng (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 11/11/2002

Yt

Approved By: JF&! Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC L)
27935 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : ‘20691
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 11/18/2002;

Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

. . Duplicate Spiked ‘
_ . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
‘ . Spike  Spiked Spiked : Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Valug Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit:  Limit
Benzene 20679-01 <0.0050 0.0397 0.0393 0.0380 0.0307 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/11/02 95.8 78.2 202  70-130 25
Toluene 29679-01 <0.0050 0.0397 0.0393 0.0375 0.0304 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/11/02 94.6 77.3 20.2  70-130 25
Tert-Butanoi 29679-01 <0.0050 0.198 0196 0.194 0.179 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/11/02 97.5 91.2 6.74 T70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29679-01 <0.0050 0.0397 0.0393 0.0388 0.0403 mgfKg EPA8260B 11/11/02 98.1 102 4.36 70-130 25

.
Y

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: J@;l Kiff w
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report:Number : 29691
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 11/18/2002

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C85-18 Rancho

LCS
LCS Percent -

Spike ) Analysis Date . Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0405 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/11/02 94.6 70-130
Toluene 0.0405 mg/Kg EPABZ60B 11/11/02 034 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0202 ° mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/11/02 999 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0405 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/11/02 94.2 70-130

Y

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: (‘je* Kiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 29878

o Date: 11/26/2002
CAL cic

Janét Yantis _
KHM Environmental Management
6284 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite E
San Jose, CA

Subject : 26 Soil Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

P.O. Number : SAP# 135786

Dear Ms. Yantis,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

| -(‘);:iiﬁ%

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



o s Report Number : 29878
A YﬂCALLw Date: 11/26/2002

26 Soil Samples

6750°Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
C85-6750 Santa Rita

SAP# 135736

Case Narrative

Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel chromatographic pattern for
sample D-2@5'.

b / W
Approved By: Jbel KIff  1f
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4804 )




ProjsctName : - 6750 Santa Rita Read, Pleasanton, CA

Project Number : C85-8750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
11/26/2002

Date :

29878

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Sample : D-1@3" Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 28878-01
Sample Date :11/15/2002 '
Method )
Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B 11/21f2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
- TPH as - Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromdfluorobenzene (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/21/2002
TPH as:Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/25f2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 93.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/25/2002

Approved By:

@Kiﬁ \



San‘\Bié : D"-Z@'S'

: 6250 anta Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
r: C85:6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
11/26/2002

Date :

29878

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-02
Sample Date :11/15/2002 '
. Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < D.005 0.005 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.026 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1142312002
Total Xylenes 0.52 0.010 ma/Kg EPA 8250B 11/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Tert-alqy_!- methy! ether (TAME) <{.5 0.5 myg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/232002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline 10 10 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromoflucrabenzene (Surr) 98.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Diesel 71 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surmogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

Approved By:

J ér_l‘Kiff -W
«ﬁﬁoo

2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207




- ProjectName:: -

| 6?5(}Santa Rita-Road; Pleasanton; CA
Projett Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 28878

Date : 11/26/2002

Sample : D-3@4' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-03
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method )

‘ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/iKg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 1142212002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/2212002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 - 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Tert-amyl:methyl ether {TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/22/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/22/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 101 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

Approved By:; J

Jut

ﬁf 1KifF 1
2795 2nd St Sults 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-207-4500



ProjectN

Sariple : D-4@4"

-6750-Santa Ri_ta-—Road, Pleasanton, CA
. C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 20878-04
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Metﬁyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ditsopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl rr:lethyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Teluene - dB_-(SUrr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.1 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 88.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297 JDO



LYTICAL tic

Prlojectit}lame.:- 6750 Santa Rita Read, Pleasanton; CA
Project Nimber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Sampis : D-5@s"

Report Number: 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Matrix : Soil ~ Lab Number : 29878-05
Sample Date :11/15/2002
: Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mafKg EPA 82608 11/24/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasolina <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 {Sur) 95.8 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.9 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mig/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diessl Surrogate) 101 , % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

Tl K

Approved By:

Jhel kit |
ik

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207-




I - R N TS E B O B B B O IR G B EE

77 YTICAL tic
Name: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA

Projéet Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Approved By: J ‘

Sample : D-6@4.5° Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-06
Sample Date :11/15/2002
' Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Ky EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgfKg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 05 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 05 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/212002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Diessl M 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11!26/20027

1 Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297 k' 00



" -Project-Name:

Project: Niimber :

LYTICAL ..c
~-6750 Santa Rita Road; Pleasanton, CA
C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :

209878

Date: 11/26/2002

Sample : B7@4.5' Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 20878:07
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method

_ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value | Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mgfiKg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg . EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 05 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diese’l <1.0 1.0 ma/Kag M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate)‘ 112 % Recovery "M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

f@ Kif



-Project Name

Project Numiber

Saripls : D:8@3.5"

TICAL wic
5 Sa.nta—vRita-wRoad; Pleasanton, CA
C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Lab Number : 29878-08

Matrix : Soil
Sample Date :11/15/2002
_ Method’ .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EFA 8260B 11/22/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 ~ mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/222002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Méthyl-t-butyl_ ether {(MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/222002
Diisopropy| ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mgfKg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg. EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
TPH as Diesel < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/28/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 93.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

ad LY

Approved By:

“ ‘
Jpel Kiff W
ﬁ;oo

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297



._Project

: D-9@3.5'

NALY CAL tic
F 6?5_0:_Sa_nta,,Rita; Road, Pleasanton, CA
ProjectNumber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number
11/26/2002

Date :

20878

: Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 28878-23

Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0,005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mafKg EPA B260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toiuene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 3260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/23/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 121 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/23/2002

Approved By:

i

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297.



.-Project:Name ...

6750-Santa Rita-Road; Pleasanten; CA
Project Number : C85<6750 Santa Rita

Report Number ;
Date: 11/26/2002

20878

Sample : D-10@4' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-24
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tolue_ne < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/72002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 'mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 my/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromoflucrohenzene {Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
: TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/23/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 109 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/23/2002

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Smte 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

fj Kiff l




: EmjectNéﬁae.:

6150 Santa tha Road; Pleasanton, CA
Project Nimber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
Date : 11/26/2002

20878

P3@5' Matrix ; Soi Lab Number : 29878-11

Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-ButyI ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 114/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE} <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE} <05 05 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1172172002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol. <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluane - d8 {Surr) 99.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobanzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/25/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 098.1 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/25/2002

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207

Approved By:

| fj' < l



W anaLvricaL ve
-ProjéctName +~ -6750-Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA~
Projéct Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Sample : P-1@3' Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 29878-09
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method .

Measured Reporting ‘Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
D_iiSopropyl ether {DIPE) <05 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl méthyl ether (TAME) <05 05 mg/Kg EFPA 8260B 1142142002
Tert-Butanol. <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 1142142002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel 1.1 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diesel Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

Approved By: J ol Kiff W
00




Sample : P-4@4.5

. Prejeet"-N'E:lme-:"';~-"'6:?'50*Santa"Rita' Road; Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Matrix : Sail Lab Number : 28878-12
Sample Date :11/15/2002 ,
Method . )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/22/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1112212002
Ethyibenzene < 0.005 0.005 mgrKg EPA 82608 114222002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Ethyl-t-butyi ether (ETBE} <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME}) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/22/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 101 - % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/22/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 . mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/25/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Sumrogate) 95.4 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/25/2002

2795 2nd St.,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

"Approved By:

.%iffﬁ%

oo



Sample : P-9@7"

ng-: -Zé?SOASanta-RitawRead', Pleasanton, CA
imber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date: 11/26/2002

Matrix : Soil Lab Number ; 29878-17
Sample Date :11/15/2002
' Method

. Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 . 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-buty! ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyt ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mo/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8:(Surr) 95.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel < 1.0 1.0 my/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diese! Surrogate) 95.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Yt 1

Approved By: J jl
19

I:<iff' ]
00



Sample : P-S'@?.S'

 Project Name- - 6750-Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Niimber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-

L Ef

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-16
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
-Parameter Valueg Limit Units Meathod Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < D.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasaline <1.0 1.0 mgiKg  EPA8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8{Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobanzene (Surr) 97.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 111 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

1800

Approved By: Jﬁjl Kiff u



~Project Name: 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Sample : P-5@5.5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 290878-13
Sample Date :11/15/2002 '
Method ,

: Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 1142172002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 05 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 1.2 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/2112002 -
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/25/2002
1-Chilorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 96.7 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/25/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Yt f

Approved By:

Jﬁ? kit W
k500
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Sample : P-7@6.5'

_-f;-iai:pje.ct‘.'Name-.: - 6750-8Santa tha'ROad,--Pleasanto-n‘, CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :

Date :

29878
11/26/2002

Matrix : Saoil Lab Number ; 29878-15
Sample Date :11/15/2002 '
. Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method _ Analyzed
Benzene < {.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene . < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.9 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA B015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecans (Diesel Surrogate) 100 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

il %
-Approved By: - thl Kiff

00



YTICAL .c

Project Name ; 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton; CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number ;
11/26/2002

Date :

29878

Sample : P-6@6.5' Matrix ; Soil Lab Number : 29878-14
Sample Date :11/15/2002 _
Method ‘

Measured  Reporting . Analysls Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Ethytbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.010 0.010 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/22/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 09 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/kg EPA 8260B 11/222002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Tert-amyt methy! ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/22/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surm 112 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/22/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/25/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Dissel Surrogate) 94.9 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/25/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

00

Approved By: Jﬁjmlﬂ' '8



--Project Name ;- -

Project Number :

6750-Santa- Rita-Road, Pleasanton, CA
C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
Date: 11/26/2002

20878

Sample : P-11@5.5 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-19
Sample Date :11/15/2002 .
Method

Measured Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.010 0.010 mgfKg EPA 82608 112312002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE} <0.5 0.5 mo/ikg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23f2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 25.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
TPH as Diesel 18 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 106 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

Approved By: J

IKlff \
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-




Projest-_~N_ar?ﬁ§a'=-:--‘-=-n 6750 Santa Rita-Road; Pleasanton, CA"
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number :
11/26/2002

Date :

20878

2795 2nd 8t., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

at

Sample : ﬁ'-10@5.5' Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 29878-18
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Mathod
. Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method_ Analyzed
Benzene <0.005 0.005 mgikg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
‘Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisdpr_opyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether {(ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mo/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline <10 10 mg/Ka EPA 82608 ~ 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 1172142002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 1172142002
" TPH as Diesél <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 246 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

00

Approved By: Jﬁajl Kiff w
{
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Y7i CAL LLC

Satplé : P-2@3'

'_l'iéi?‘g_();Santa,RitaRo_ad, Pleasanton, CA
: C85-8750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-207 : .00

% Recovery M EPA 8015

lut £

Matrlx : Sail Lab Number : 29878-10
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method ,

‘ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value . Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mgfkg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mgfKg EPA 82608 11/21/2002 .
Tert-amyl methyt ether {TAME) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol < 0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002

- Toluene - d8(Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane {Diessl Surrogate) 117

11/26/2002

Appraoved By: J

| Kiff W.l




Satripls : P-12@5'

| | —_76_‘;7}50Santai-_Rita-Road-,- Pleasanton, CA
Nirber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 20878-20
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethylhenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mag/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyl-'t-bu_tyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyi ether (TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1172112002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel 1.8 1.0 mg/kg M EPA 8015 11/26/2002
1-Chiorooctadecane (Dlesel Surrogate) 115 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/26/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

00

- ™
Approved By: Jﬁjl'Klff



_ _ AL LLe
w-;:e:rp]ect;Name g 6750— Santa_aR.ita ‘Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Samplé : P-13@4' Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 29878-21
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method '_

_ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tofuene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg ' EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl-methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mgfKg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA B260B 1112172002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 93.5 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/23/2002
1-Chlorooctadecans (Diesel Surrogate) 119 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/23/2002

Approved By: J;
2795 2nd St.,, Sulte 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

g
§|,Kiff W

L



ije “Nare

ctNa 5?$Q—Saﬂt.a--Rita——Raad-,—- Pleasanton, CA
Projéct Numbet : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Sample : P-14@3.5' Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 29878-22
Sample Date :11/15/2002 .
Method

‘ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/21/2002
Ethylbenzene 0.018 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Total Xylenes 0.055 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
M_ethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1112142002
Di_isop_ropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Tert-Butanol <0.5 0.5 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/2002
Toliene - dB (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/21/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 | 1.0 mgfig M EPA 8015 11/23/2002
1-Chiorooctadecans (Diesel Surrogate) 120 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/23/2002

'Approved By: J
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

g’

1 KIff ‘E

00
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Sarmipie :

ANALYTICAL i.c
R 7‘6—'_?50~Sant—a Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
mber : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number: 202878

Date :

11/26/2002

Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 28878-25
Sample Date :11/15/2002
Method
_ Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
.Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/20/2002
qu_u;me < 0.005 0.005 mgikg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8280B 11/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 ing/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Tert-amyl methy! ether {TAME) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Tert-Butanol - <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg M EPA 8015 11/23/2002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 114 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/23/2002

Approved By:

JbBLKiFE i
ﬁj’oo

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297



Sample : P-16@5"

----Projecfﬂétﬁ” B :..-..-GZ.SO-San’taRi'ta-iRoad,rrPleasanton,- CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report Number : 29878

Date :

11/26/2002

Mattix : Soil Lab Number : 20878-26
Sample Date :11/15/2002 |
. | Method _

_ Measured  Reporiing Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.005 0.005 mgiKg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Toluene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.005 0.005 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5 0.5 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Blisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/20/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/20/2002
Tert-Butanol <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B . 11/20/2002
TPH as Dlesel <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/23/2002
1fChIorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 120 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/23/2002

Approved By: Joel Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

00



Report:Nurbe .

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 11/26/2002
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita
Method Method ‘
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date : Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <1.0 1.0 ma/Kg MEPAB0O1S 11/2212002
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate)  96.6 % M EPA 8015 11/22/2002
TPH as Dieset o<1 1.0 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 11/25/2002
1-Chioroocladecane (Diesel Surrogate)  97.6 % M EPA BO1S 11/25/2002
Benzene <0.005 0.005 mgig EPA B260B  11/21/2002
Toluene < (.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA B260B  11/21/2002
Ethylbenzensa < 0.005 0.005 mp/Kg EPA 82608  11/21/2002
Total Xylenes <0.005 0.005 mglKg EPA 8260B  11/21/2002
Methyi-t-butyi ether (MTBE) . <05 0.5 mgiKg  EPAB260B 13/21/2002
Bitsopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B  11/21/2002
Ettwi-t-badyl ether (ETBE) <0.5 0.5 mg/Kg  EPAB260B  11/21/2002
Ter-amyl meihyt ether (TAME) <Q.5 0.5 mg/Kg EPA B260B  11/21/2002
Teri-Butanol <05 05 mglKg EPA 8260B  11/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B  11/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608  11/21/2002
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % EPA B260B  11/21/2002
Benzene <0.005 0.005 mglkg EPA B260B  11/23/2002
Toluene <0.005 0.005 mgfig EPA 8260B  11/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Total Xyienes < 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  11/23/2002
MettyH-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.5 0.5 mgiKg EPA B2G0B  11/23/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <05 0.5 mg/Kg  EPAB260B 11/23/2002
Elhyk-t-butyl ether (ETBE}) <05 0.5 mg/Kg  EPAB2G0B  11/23/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <5 0.5 malKg EPA 8260B 11/23/2002
Teri-Butanol <05 0.5 mgliKg EPA 82608  11/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 .0 mg/Kg EPA B260B  11/23/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr} 102 % EPA 8260B  11/23/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.1 % EPA 82608  11/23/2002

™
!

Approved By: J{)i i Kiff

KiFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

Report::

i

umbier : 29878
Date: 11/26/2002’

_ ~ Duplicate Spiked _
o ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked. Sample Relative
] i Spike” Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relaﬁve-Perngnt Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff: Limitf  Limit
- Benzene 29878-01 <0.0050 0.0394 0.0388 0.0376 0.0375 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11123102 95.4 94.2 1.26 70-130 25
Toluene 20878-01 <0.0050 00394 0.0398 0.0357 0.0360 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/02 90.7 20.5 0.221 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 28878-01 <0.0050 0.187 0.199 0.182 0.184 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/02 928 92.7 0.0809. 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20878-01 <0.0050 0.0394 00398 0.0336 0.0344 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/23/02 85.2 86.5 1.43 70-130 25
TPH as Diesel 20871-03 <1.0 20.0 20.0 20.2 19.3 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/23/02 101 96.4 4.92 60-140 25
TPH as Diesel 20878-11 <1.0 20.0 20.0 205 20.3 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/25/02 102 102 0.819 60-140 25
Benzene 20877-02 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0397 0.0372 0.0364 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/02 93.2 917 1.60 70-130 25
Toluene 20877-02 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0397 0.0376 0.0352 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/02 94.2 BB.8 5.93 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 20877-02 <0.0050 0.200 0.198 0.187 0.189 mg/MKg EPA B260B 11/21/02 93.7 95.2 1,54 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20877-02 <0.0050 0.0399 0.0397 0.0427 0.0420 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/02 107 106 0,086 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Sk K

T

Approved By: wa IKift W

o

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
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Report Number . 72?_9873
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) ' pae: 1;»1;3!26!20025‘

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Road,
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita

LCS
LCS Percant
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0399 mg/Kg EPA8260B 1/21/02  99.0 70-130
Toluene 0.0399 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/21/02 97.3 70-130
Teri-Butanol 0.200 mgiKg EPA8260B 1 1/21/02 930 70-130.
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether 0.0300 mag/Kg EPAS8260B 1 1/21/02 885 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/22/02 87.6 70-130
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPAB8015 11/25/02 95.9 70-130
Benzene 0.0383 ma/Kg EPAB260B 1 1/21/02 957 70-130
Toluene 0.0393 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/21/02 98.2 70-130
Teri-Butanol 0.196 mg/Kg EPA8260B 1 1121/02  80.6 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 00393 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/21/02 109 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: [Jbel Kiff '-

2795 2nd St, Sulte 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 (j
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Ry

F | Report Number: 29658
Date: 11/11/2002

A ANALYTICAL 120

Janet Yantis ‘
KHM Environmental Management
6284 San Ignaclo Avenue, Suite E
San Jose, CA ’

Subject ; 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita-
P.O. Number: SAP# 135786

Dear Ms. Yantis,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for
sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

obl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



NALYTICAL Lic
6750 Santa tha Rd Pleasanton

Project Name :

Project-Number - C85-6750 ‘Santa Rita-

Saripié : T-2P.W
Sample Date :11/6/2002

Matrix : Water'

Lab Number : 29658-01

Report Number :

20658

Date: 11/11/2002

Approved By: Jé;

‘n

Method
Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 210 20 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Toluene 1100 20 ugfl EPA 82608 11/10/2002
Ethylbenzene 81 20 ug/L EPA 8260B- 11/10/2002
Total Xylenes 900 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 11000 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline 7300 2000 ug/L, EPA 82608 11/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
TPH as Diesel 55000 500 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/11/2002
Sample : TP-W Matrix : Water Lab Number : 29658-02
Sample Date :11/6/2002 '
Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
‘Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 270 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Toluene 1800 20 ug/t EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Ethylbenzene 130 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Total Xylenes 1100 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8000 250 ugit EPA 8260B 11/11/2002
TPH as Gasoline 9300 2000 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 92.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 90.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/10/2002
TPH as Diesel 840 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/10/2002

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-29

Kiff l

800



Report Number!; 29658
QC Report : Method Blank Data | Date: 11/41/2002
Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita-

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Dafe

Parameter Value Limit Units ~ Method Analyzed Parameter Value Linnit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 11/10/2002 .

Benzens <0.50 0.50 ugll EPA 82608  11/8/2002

Toluene < .50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B  11/9/2002

Ethylbenzens <0.50 .50 ugiL EPA 8260B  11/92002

Tofal Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfl, EPA 8260B  11/9/2002

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ug/L EPA 82608  11/9/2002

TPH as Gasoline < B0 50 Ul EPA B260B  11/9/2002

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % EPA 82608 11/%/2002

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.5 % EPA 82608 11/9/2002

™
Vel

Approved By: Jri‘:gs Kiff

_ KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 29658
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate , Date : 1111:1!2b02_

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rita-

. . . Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
. . Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Rercent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Pefcent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Leval Leve Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <560 1000 1000 911 971 ug/lL MEPAB015 11/10/02 91.1 97.1 6.34 7:_0-1 30 25

Benzene 2058703 25 98.5 98.5 94.8 98.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/9/02 93.6 97.5 4.08 70-130 25
Toluene 2958703 <0.50 98.5 98.5 92.0 25.1 ug/ll. EPA 82608 11/9/02 093.4 96.5 3.32 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 20587-03 5.8 483 493 517 506 ugflL EPAB260B 11/9/02 104 102 2.15 70130 26

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 20587-03 <0.50 98.5 98.5 76.7 79.4 ug/lk. EPAS8260B 11/9/02 77.8 80.5 3.47 70-130 25

e

7
H

Approved By: Jﬁl Kiff w :

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Ntmbep § 29658
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 11/41/2002

Project Name : 6750 Santa Rita Rd.,
Project Number : C85-6750 Santa Rifa-

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike ) Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Lirmit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/9/02 105 70-1320
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/9102 103 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/9/02 889 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/9/02  96.6 70-130
Tl
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC ~ Approved By: ﬁe' Kiff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF ANALYTICAL EQUIVA Services LLC Cham Of Custody Record

‘Equiva Project Manager to be Involood
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Iﬁ m&ﬂqmmnd K Pd 11-05-02
Davis, CA 95516 O vecrmcar services -
{530) 297-4800 (530) 207-4503 fu] (LT OSTON ] ;qlo S¥ .
COMPANY: LOG COOE: SITE ADDPEDT [Swreel a0 CRY): GLODAL VN0
KHM Environmental Mingement IGTSG Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
ADOFESS: DELVERABLE 10 ficwpamitic Paty w Desanee): TPHORERO.; MR CONGULTANT PRAIECT MO -
6284 San ignacic Ave., San Jose, CA 95119 .
~FGJECT CORTACT Faedcopy ar DY FropesivoF Janet Yanlis {408) 224-4724 vantis@hm1 com CH5-6750 Santa RitaPP
Jenet Yantis SAPLER AN ] P e
TELEPHONE: FAX: -Eﬂll_‘ J.Bﬂdeﬁs
{408) 224-4724 (408) 224-951%  |ivantis@khm1.com
TURNAROUND THIE (BUSINESS DAYS):
L] tobare [ soars 00 72 vours ] 48 Hourd] 24 HoursERl 1ESS THAN 24 HouRs REQUESTED ANALYSIS
{3 tA- rwgee REPORT FORMAT [ ST AGENCY; . .ﬁ‘ & N N _
GCMS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST por BORING AL % g g & E ?.E’ 5 FIELD NOTES:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHEGK BOX IF EOD 1S NEEDED . ,g s é E é =2 % & ContalnerPrasetvative
AREHHEREHHEHHHE BRI R s
Nole Sample Date, ploase meet hold times. b % & g §, % 3 E 313 g ol i E or Labormory Notes
3 "1l =& = H E 3=
i @ E e g g E £ Tl alm = §- © 3
- - HIFE- ;-] al| ¥ &
HRHHHHARHBEHHHEHB LR
' SAMPLING | worfx [ElB| B ils < g | E|E|E1E8|% = & |TEMPERATURE ONRECEIPTC®
Fioid Sampte aemincation | owree | wom | S| £ | BB B\ g1 25|85 |81E|E|BIBIBIN |2 E[™
T2P-W vaoz) 15:15] water | 3 J X[ XX X —~0 4
P-W 12| 11:0) water | 4 | X[ X[ X X —ol.
g
-
Fiscaivad by: (S [ Tiw: -3
w_ﬁw . 4 7 Focwrsd by: (SIgwae) _ Gatsr Taw: ;E'
Renianed by {Sgrafes] A\ - \ 5 3 o Tere: &
L CLo K g
s K A 2os [ Tha g0z 10S ] g

FUSTRIAI TION- Whita wi findd nennet Srsantn File Valow s Pink tn Slecd 10115/00 Radsion




' 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
. SAN JOSE, CA 25112-1105
{408} 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
- www.blainetech.com

. May 2, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

6750 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, CA

Monitoring performed on March 28, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030328-BA-2

* This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In

accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection inclndes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
staridard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if apphcable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Rasic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytlcal report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on compleﬁon of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled int annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts samphng and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or

- fonlulatlon of recommendations was performed.

Piéﬁﬁé call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Debbie Amold
KHM Environmental
6234 San Ignacio Avenue, Suite B
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
‘6750 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE Depthto. | =~ GW*

WellID | Date | TPPH. | TEPH B T E X 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation
wg) | ugl) | uen) | ug) | o) | (uol) | (o) | (MSL) | - () (MSL)
Mw-1 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.75 NA
MW-1 12/22/2002 <50 L <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 NA 3193 . NA
MW-1 03/28/2003 <50 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 130 343.48 31.59 311.89
MW-2 12/04/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 31.25 NA
MW-2 12/22/2002 <200 120 <2.0 <2,0 <2.0 <2.0 660 - NA - 30.70 NA
MwW-2 03/28/2003 <2,500 - 60 <25 <25 <25 <50 - 4,200 342.86 30.30 - 312.56
MW-3 12/04/2002 NA - _NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3165 NA
MW-3 122212002 <2,000 ;72 <20 <20 <20 <20 8,000 NA 3110 NA
MwW-3 03/28/2003 <5,000 © B9 <50 <50 <50 <100 10,000 342,23 | 30.76 311.47
MW-4 | 12/04/2002 NA ~ NA - _NA NA NA NA NA NA 3292 -3 NA
MW-4 12/22/2002 <50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 _ 93 NA 32.20 i NA
MW-4 03/28/2003 <50 T 87 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <1.0- 2.4 343.44 3207 311.37

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
6750 Santa Rita Road '
Pleasanton, CA

e

. MTBE Depth to GW
Well D Date TPPH TEPH 8260 TOC Water Elevation
{ug/L) {ug/L) ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MSL)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasollne by EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as daasei by modified EPA Method 8013,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method B260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyi ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

BGW = Groundwater

ug/L. = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Fesl

<n = Below detection limit

“NA = Not appiicable

Notes:
Sile surveyed November 22, 2002 by Mid Coast Engmeers

Page 2



S I L _ : ‘Submission#: 2003-03-0679

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. - April 13, 2003
1680 Rogers Avenue |

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Atin.: Laon Gearhart

Project#: 03028-BA2

Project: 97402156 .

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/28/2003 15:29
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
|s permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused pomon of the samples will be discarded after
05/12/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunlty to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: igranicher@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apar;ofSevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ) Page1 of 1



SEVERN] STL _ ' Submission #: 2003-03-0679
[ TRENT | | a ' '

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Altn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 : Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 ‘

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Samples Reported

MW-1 , S 03/28/2003 10:03 Water

1
MwW.-2 ‘ 03/28/2003 10:16 Water 2
MW-3 - 03/28/2003 10:29 Water 3.
MW-4 ’ 03/28/2003 09:49 Water 4
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/07/2003 15:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Sewarn Trark Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 8
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S TL - Subrmission # 2003-03-0679

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atfn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 Re(_:éived: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Fleasanton, CA

Compodnd Cone, RL Unit " Dilution|  Analyzed ~_Flag
Diesel 70 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 08:30| ndp .
Surrogates(s) '
o-Terphenyl 855 . |60-130 |% ‘ 1.00 | 04/04/2003 08:30
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. : 04/07/2003 15:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8



Ti\ENT

S TL , ' Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blalne Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105°
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 : Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156

Site: B750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 60 50 ug/lL 1.00 | 04/04/2003 07:52| ndp
Surrogates(s) : = ,

o-Terphenyl 80.6 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 07:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/07/2003 15:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ot Severn Trent Pl Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of B



ISEVER STL Submission #: 2003-03-0679
Diesel {C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 5§73-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 ' ‘

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Conc. RL - Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 89 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/04/2003 07:15| ndp
Surrogates(s) : :
o-Terphenyl 82.5 60-130 |% 1.00 | 04/04/2003 07:15

04/07/2003 15:10

‘Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page4of 8



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0679

T R Y
Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Bliaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680'Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03(28-BA2 ' Received: 03f2812003 15:29
97402156 ‘

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit’ Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 67 50 ugll | 1.00]04/04/2003 06:38 ndp |
Surrogates(s) . '

o-Terphenyl 89.2 60-130 % 1.00 | 04/04/2003 06:38

04/07/2003 15:10

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 )
A Bertof Savern Trort Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 50of 8




SF\'ERN Ei'l'l
TR!—]\.T

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

1680 Rogers Avenug
San Jose, CA 95112-1106
Phone:; (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2
97402156

Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site:

6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel _ ND 50 ug/L 04/03/2003 11:58
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyt - 231 60-130 % 04/03/2003 11:58

A parl of Savern Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/07/2003 15:10

Page § of B




SEVFRN !i'l'l
TRE\T

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0655 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 Received: 03/28/2003 15:28
97402156 '

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD : LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Diesel D48 947 "] 1000 94.8 94.7 0.1]60-130| 25
Surrogates(s) '
o-Terphenvi 18.9 18.5 20.0 4.4 924 60-130] O
Severmn Trent Laboratories, Inc. . 040742003 15:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




JSEVERN S' I 'I ' Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Diesel (C10-C24) by 8015m

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 ‘ Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

‘'Result Flag
ndp

Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard

04/07/2003 15:10

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page Bof B




S E VERN E i' I 'I : Submission #: 2003-03-0672
T RENT : . :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 ' '

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Samples Reported

MW-1 03/28/2003 10:03 Water

1

MW-2 03/28/2003 10:16 Water 2

A MW-3 ' 03/28/2003 10:29 Water 3
4

MW-4 . 03/28/2003 09:49 Water .

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Teenl Pe Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 10



SEVE

E RN S I l o - Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogefs Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 = , Recsived: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 ' ' ' C

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL . 1.00| 04/09/2003 18:39
‘| Benzene ND 0.50 uglh 1.00 { 04/09/2003 18:39
| Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/05/2003 18:38
‘Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/08/2003 18:39
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 18:39
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 43 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/09/2003 18:39
| Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 130 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 04/09/2003 18:39
| Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 04/09/2003 18:39
'Ethyl tert-buty] ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 18:39
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/09/2003 18:39
Surrogates(s) _ : : :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.7 78-114 |% - 1.00 [ 04/09/2003 18:39
Toluene-d8 93.8 B&110 |% 1.00 { 04/09/2003 18:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Ao of Sevem Tronk Pic Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 10



SEVERN ST]
TRENT B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
. Aftn.: Leon Gearhart -

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2
97402156

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Ple_asantnn. CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit |  Dilution]|  Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 2500 ug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14 '
Benzene ND 25 ug/L. 50.00 { 04/10/2003 14:14
Toluene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 [ 04/10/2003 14:14
| Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
- | Total xylenes ND 50 ug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 2500 250 ug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) 4200 25 ug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 100 ug/l 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
| Ethyt tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 100 jug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 100 ug/L 50.00 | 04/10/2003 14:14
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 76-114 % 50.00 { 04/10/2003 14:14
101.6 88-110 |% 50.00 [ 04/10/2003 14:14

Toluens-dsg .

Sevemn Trent Lahoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

A part of Severn Trent Plc

04/30/2003 15:40

Page 3 of 10




SEVER N STL Submission #: 2003-03-0679
| TRENT | | SR - : _
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B |

" Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogé'rs Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 Recelved: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 :

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound ' Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoling - | ND 5000 ug/l 100.00 [ 04/10/2003 15:20|
Benzene ' ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20

~ | Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20

¢ | Ethylhenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20

- | Total xylenes ND 100 ugll. - 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20

"| tert-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) 6100 1 500 ug/l 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10000 50 ug/lL 100.00 { 04/10/2003 15:20
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ugiL 100.00 { 04/10/2003 15:20
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 200 ugfl 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.7 76-114 |% 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20
Toluene-d8 : 95,2 88-110 1% 100.00 | 04/10/2003 15:20

Severn Trent Laboratoties, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severn Tran Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 10



ST I : _ Submission #: 2003-03-0679
'

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 - Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 :

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution | __Analyzed Flag_|

Gasoline ND .| 50 ugh - 1.00 [04/10/2003 15:42
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 04/10/2003 15:42
Toluene ND -1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L ©1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
Total xylenes ND 1.0 uglL 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} , ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
Methyl fert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.4 10.50 ug/h 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L. 1.00 { 04/10/2003 1542
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 120 ug/L 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42
Toluene-d8 9r7.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 04/10/2003 15:42

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/30/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lans, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A part of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 10



SEVERN
TRENT

ST I o o Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 _
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-T771

Project: 03028-BA2 _ Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 -

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit ‘ Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 04/09/2003 11:35
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ugfL 04/09f2003 11:35
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/t. 04/09/2003 11:35
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
Ethylbenzene . ND 0.5 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/09/2003 11:35
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 76-114 % 04/09/2003 11:35
Toluene-d8 95.1 88-110 % 04/09/2003 11:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lanhe, Pieasanton, CA 94568
A pan of Severn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 10




E VERN S' I 'I  Submission #: 2003-03-0679
TRE N

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue -
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-77?1

Project: 03028-BA2 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 ' o

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Compound : Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
Toluene : ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
{ Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
_Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND ' 2.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 04/10/2003 10:56
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ‘ 101.4 76-114 % 04/10/2003 10:56
Toluene-d8 ‘ 96.8 88-110 % 04/10/2003 10:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prurt of Savem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 10



Tl\E‘\ri

STL | | | o Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Gas/BTEX Fuet Oxygenates by §260B

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 5?3-7771

Project: 03028-BA2 Received: 03/28/2003 1529
97402156

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

| Compound Conc.  ug/L Exp.Conc.]  Recovery  |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
£ LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD)] LCS | LCSD
#| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 30.2 294 25 1208 |117.6 | 2.7 | 65165| 20
1| Benzene : 250 261 25 100.0 |104.4 | 4.3 | 69129 20
"| Toluene 245 256 25 93.0 1024 |4.4]70-130| 20
1 Surrogates(s) _
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 521 489 500 1042 (978 76-114
Toluene-d3 520 485 500 1040 |97.0 88-110
_ Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. D4/30/2003 5:4D
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 10



STI
TRLI\T

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 -

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (408) ‘:57_’3_—0555lFax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 03028-BA2
97402156

Submission #: 2003-03-0679

Received: 03/28/2003 15:29

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Plsasanton, CA

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery RPD| Ctri.Limits % Fiags

- LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {RPD} LCS | LGSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 32.2 301 25 1288 {1204 |6.7]|65-185[ 20

Benzene 273 26.2 25 109.2 |1048 (4.1|69-128} 20

Toluene 279 25,5 25 111.6 [102.0 |9.0|70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 527 516 500 1054 |103.2 76-114

Toluene-d8 533 512 500 1066 |1024 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586 :

A prl of Sevem Trart Pio Tel U025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 10



S TL . . Submission #: 2003-03-0679
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Blaine Tech Services, _lhc. ' ' 7 .
Attn.: Leon Gearhart
1680 ijers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 :
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: {(408) 573-777

Project: 03028-BA2 Received: 03/28/2003 15:29
97402156 ‘

Site: 6750 Santa Rita Rd.
Pleasanton, CA

Analysis Flag

o -
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/30/2003 15:40
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sever Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHine.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 : Page 10 of 10
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| 'REPAIR DATA SHEET Page 1 of 1
Client K he 1\ : | | ' Date 1}- jﬁk. &2,
Site Address _&750  Soa Yo RS ke ggg é E \ e &S ATON
Job Number a2t o304 (TS 1 Technician “rauls
Repalr Ldﬂon B\ _{_)-a'l . ‘ Repafr.Lu:ztiun MAD=1

Dsficiancies Corrected !:hE]} G5 m bm;!ggé | Deficiancies Corectad !:A} 532 [P C’EE:E:J
_&e:pjmgd_\gﬂ\l_m,_ﬂzplugﬂ_ e : \

Leel _ (N
Materials tsed l-ll < AC P | Lacll Maiertsis Used wd ~4 < ‘ (X
4wk
- RepalrLocation _ mytad - 2 Repair Location Ay \ad - Y

Deficiencles Corected Rl A Eh < 1,:& Deficiencles Corracted _Eg-\_-eg' && Lgigs

Reﬁn\ sced Rk

| Matertals tsed __;) Bele

| Materials tsed
Repalr Localion Repalr Location
Deficlencies Corrected Deficiencies Comected
Materials Used Materizls Used
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, IHC. ' SAN JOSE SACRAMENMTD LOS AHGELES BAM DIEGD ww blzinsteck.com




" WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

fnf

Page S -
Jient %p}ﬁ:u, Date -3 /;-‘E /35
I ite Address _ &5 Sanirs Rera Ro , Hiucaamed
ob Number _ 20322820 Technician Rz vand A.-_.c.erz.d
l j ’ i Other Aclion Weli Not
_ Well lnspecied -1 | Water Balled Cﬂ?ﬂfms Cap Lock Taken Inspacted | | Repalr Order
l Well ID Action Requirad Waltbax Cleaned Replaced | Repiaced [:riain_ (:;r::;l . Bubmitted
AALS -] =<
} . At =
AAD b
l ALy .S
l NOTES:
l BLAME TERH BEERVICES, IIC, AN JOSE SBACRAMENTD LOS AMGELES Enl DIEGOD wwan biingiacl,ocom




BEER RN CA

haen 7
Odnr

Depth io .
Ilmmscible

& 'Ihlckuess TR I
| Immiscibles!: < |
Dépﬂ]tuwall
: bottom(ﬂ;j

g
Immzsmbla

Vuiuma of.

Ramnved
“:{ml} .

Depthtowater

Survey
Point: TOB| | .
“or TOC |-

qumd (ﬁ-)

L_lquld ()

":-.-f-u '75'. 1

Tee|

-.3_',:30 3°

.'_-:',"‘h % N

A

[t 50 *-u’o

':_'.':"7’%313 _‘--,_‘ 5 AR S I

q:{, G;—- :_. S N

Blaine Tec.h Ser\m::es, lnc.'IGSDRogersA\re,SanJaSE, CA951 12(403) 573-0555




3TS# &30338-BAR Site! 750 St it RS, Plansanted
sampler:  Zorao Arcsad Date: 3 fag/os

el LD e~ | Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 8 __
Fotal Wé]lDépth-(’I'D): 4:';7-.7 Depth to Water (DTW): ér.s aq

Jepth to Free Produck: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @‘rj} © amde  |D.0. Meter {ifreq'd): YsI HACH

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

dTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]:

Sampling Method:

urge Methed:  Bailer
o Dispusal;vaﬂ{ Perigtaiti Disposable Bailer
o Middlghurg Exlmejidn Pump . Extraction Port
‘ 'E)lté)Submersible Other, ' ' Dedicated Tubing

| (Gals) XN Puset. - GnlsJ
Case Volume Specified Valumes  Calculaled Volume
. Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS Oi(EtS_rD (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o632 | 650 || ! 7lroso ~— f,f’l oy brsw

Jid well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Date: 3, ] z,g/oj. Sampliﬁg Time: (o2 Depth {0 Water: 3 -.5"7_
ampleID..  mw-1 Laboratory:  Kiff  SPL  Ofher iﬁig_mscn
wpalyzed for: mﬂm @tﬁen o Y

" !B LD. (if applicable): @ _ Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
wnalyzed for:  TPH-G  BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
».0. (if reg'd): Pre-putge: "y Post-purge: "
)R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

tlaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Regers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 345-7558



SI-]]]LL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TS # 30273 ~gAR Site! 75T St Rire R, PaaasasT ru;.‘u
Jampler: Ry ae dcsad Date: 3 ba/os
Nell LD aud - Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8 _
" [otal Well Depth (TD): '4 .90 Depth to Water (DTW): ;ga,y:-,
Jepth to Free Product: | Thiclkness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
YTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columnx 0.20) + DTW]:
‘urge Method:  Bailer Waterrgs Sampiing Methad:
‘ . Dispasable Pegstiltic ‘ - Disposable Bailer

Middl, Exlraptian Pump _ Extraction Port
. Bjetitic Submersible Other,” Dedicated Tubing
. : Oiher:

Vol Dlmeier __Mulinle Well Dia Ml
(Gals.) MoPuestE - Cols. : _ e - l:ﬁl?l
Case Volume Specificd Volumes __Caloulnied Valume o 07 Olker rulicg’* 0,463
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (S or(fiS)y (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
= 56 |73 ] Boso ‘7 L, oo — ':m&brw
Jid well dewater? Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: —
jampling Date: 2 [28fe3  Sampling Time! ;o016 Depth to Water: 3630
jample ID.: Mw-2~ - Laboratory: Kiff  SPL  Other STL %czs&
\nalyzed for: ‘4 @therz Oxrvrs
3B 1.D. (if applicable). Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
JRP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV|  Post-purge: mY

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



jampler: _'j

S_HELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS # 6303?3!- %Aéﬂ. Site: 950 Sev Lira RS, £ g asanTen:

'..-qva A;_um.b Date: E’:/a?%/o;’s
| Well Diameter: (Z) 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water (DTW)E 30,70

Nell L. )}

Jepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (e Gmde  {D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Ys1 HAGH
OTW \mth 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
urge Method:  Bniler . Wuturm Sampling Method: T
' Disposable BeHér ‘ Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Dedicaled Tubing
Othen
Well Dinmeier  Multinier Well Dbuneier__Multiplicr
"y P e
(Gals) X Ao Tueel = Gals. ) : e
Crse Valume Specificd Volumes _Calculaied Volume : 837 Oter . rivs” ¢ 0163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH {m3S or @:!) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
1049 | &3 | B0 | 84559 S oo L leodn beaws
jid well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: —
sampling Date: aJeeloz Sampling Time: =29  Depthto Water: 3076
»
jample LD apw-3 ' Laboratory:  Kiff SPL Olhcr_'ﬁﬁyc 1sés
Analyzed for: @ @Olher O*vS
iB LD. (if applicable): Thew Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Olber:
).0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: e
JRP. (ifreqd).  Pre-purge my Past-purge: mV

31aine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CcA 95112 (B00) 545-7558
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS #: L C30BIBBAR Site: (950 Saarm Rore B, P asan s
Date: 3 fan/en

Well Dinmeter: (20 3 4 6 8
Depth to Water (DTW): 3,7_ a~7
Jepth to Free Proc_luct: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Leferenced to: @ Gmde  |D.0Q. Meter (if req'd): ys HACH
YTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

' WK/ Sumpling Method:

3amp]§}" Bt 14 At.-ua—.‘t.n:i

_ urge Method:  Bailer

Disposableai Pegi Disposabie Bailer
Middlebiurg Bxtragtlon Pump Extraction Port
Eleflric Submersible Olher /" Dedicaled Tubing
» Dihor; ' '
Well Dinmetes  Mylliplier D jpr - ltiplier
™ .04 4" 0.63
(Gals,) X AZQ_EJ_&_& - Gals, z: 0.i6 g 147 .
Case Volume Specified Velumes __ Calonlated Volume 3 o7 Olber rodius”™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH {mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
) vara
oY | (.0 | | FHES | Floco — clondn brown
Yid-well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: ——
jampling Date: 3/ag/o3  Sampling Time: 39 Depth to Water: 2,2.s7
San
jample LD g0 : Laboratory:  Kiff SPL  Other STL_Feanciscs
\nalyzed for: mmﬁ @Othen OxYS
o @ o . . .
iB LD. (if applicable): The Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
\nalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
).0. (if req'd): Pre-pitrge: ' : ") Post-purge: L
).R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, GA 95112 (808) 5435-7558




ATTACHMENT C

SENSITIVE RECEPTOR MAPS/PHOTO
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GeoTracker Home | Cominct Site dnistrator | Road ET
' Weil and LUFT site positions are approximate. Tocational scouracy will improve as state agencies and responsible

l L .
- -

partics obiain and report new information.



!
h’leasanton area, California, United States

omi 0.2 0.4 0.6

Gopytight © 1989-2001 Micresoft Gorp. and/or its suppliers. Ali rights resarved. hhp{flwww.mlcrosuﬂ.cnrmslreets
© Copyright 2000 by Geographic Data Technology, Inc. All rights reserved. © 2000 Navigation Tachnalogies. Al rights reserved. This data includes information taken with parmission from Canadian authorlties © Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada.

@ Copyright 2000 by Compusearch Micromarketing Data and Syslems Ltd.




Well Report _

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY (PLEASANTO
STONERIDGE WELL 01 - TREATED
State Well Number: 0110010-010

(Show This Well on Map)

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Ouality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Local Name _

STONERIDGE WELL (01 - TREATED (0110010-010)

Source Origin Status
Groundwater Unknown
I'reatment Method T'reaiment Phase
No Treatment/Non Applicable Water

0 LUFT Site(s) Estimated to be Within 1/2 Mile Proximity of this Well
s List These LUFT Sites

Geotracker Hlome | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports




Geographic Information

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY (PLEASANTON)
STONERIDGE WELL 01 - TREATED
State Well Number: 0110010-010

{Show This Well on Map}

Well Details | Geographic Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

afest Phvsical Address: Elevation of well:
Unknown Unknown

_f‘ﬁogmphic Information

Latitnde: Longitude:

37.692132946 _ -121.8672342

Projection: Datum:

Geographic Projection North American Datum 1983
Estimated error in Location: Method:

2162 feet PTOOL

Sonrce of Data:
ETAK Geocoding Class 1 Block Match - Street Segment Exact Address Match

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports




Public Water System Information

ZONE.7 WATER AGENCY (PLEASANTON)

STONERIDGE WELL 01 - TREATED
State Well Number: 0110010-010

(Show This Well on Map}
Well Detalkg g@phlc Information | DHS Water Quality Data | PWS Detailed Information

Public Water System

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
: PWS Class:
6660 OWENS DR Commurity Water System (CWS)
PLEASANTON, CA 94588-3334
Ownership/Regulation
Ownership:
Local Government - Cltles Counties, Improvement Districts, Spec1a1 Districts.
Regulating Entity: Service Area:
State : Wholesaler
Date Entered System: System Status:
3/‘23!‘ 1992 Active
Deactivation Date: Last Revised:
: 5/28/1998
| Connection Information
1 Number of Service Connections: Population Served:

| 34 156000

| » List all wells for this Public Water System

Geotracker Home | Site/Facility Finder | Case Finder | MTBE/Case Reports
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Acerial Photo
June 12, 1993

Topo Map
July 1, 1999
Topozone: USGS Quad = Livermore
37.7009
-121.8702

http://terraservice.net/Getlmage Area.ashxMt=1&s=12&lon=-121.869370592156 &lat=37.69... 5/7/2003
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http://terraservice.net/GetlmageArea.ashx 2i=2&s=12&lon=-121.869370592156 &lat=37.69... 5/7/2003



TopoZone - The Web's Topographic Map Page1of2

Target is 37.7009°N, 121.8702°W - LIVERMORE quad [Quad Info]
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htip://www.topozone.com/print.asp?z=10&n=4173027&e=599603&s=25&size=1&u=1 5/7/2003
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SCALE: 1"= 1100 ft
ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY
5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE WELL LOCATION MAP DATE: §/7/03
PLEASANTON, CA 94588 e




